RECEIVED

@ By dehloptoxic at 8:48 am, Oct 24, 2006

Denis L. Brown Shell Oil Products US
HSE — Environmental Services
20945 S. Wilmington Ave.

Jerry Wickham Carson, CA 90810-1039
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency Tel (707) 865 0251
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 Fax (707) 865 2542
Alameda, California 94502-6577 Email denis.l.brown@shell.com

Re: Shell-branded Service Station
1601 Webster Street
Alameda, California
SAP Code 135032
Incident No. 97564701
ACHCSA Case No. 13-503

Dear Mr. Wickham:

The attached document is provided for your review and comment. Upon information and belief, I declare, under
penalty of perjury, that the information contained in the attached document is true and correct.

If you have any questions or concerns, please call me at (707) 865-0251.
Sincerely,
W

Denis L. Brown
Project Manager


dehloptoxic
Received


CAMBRIA

Cambria
Environmental
Technology, Inc.

270 Perkins Street
Sonoma, CA 95476
Tel (707) 935-4850
Fax (707) 935-6649

October 23, 2006

Mr. Jerry Wickham

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: Groundwater Monitoring Report — Third Quarter 2006
Shell-branded Service Station
1601 Webster Street
Alameda, California
SAP Code 135032
Incident No. 97564701
ACHSA RO No. 2745

Dear Mr. Wickham:

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria) prepared this report on behalf of Equilon
Enterprises LLC dba Shell Oil Products US (Shell) in accordance with the quarterly reporting
requirements of 23 CCR 2652d.

If you have any questions regarding the contents of this document, please call Ana Friel at
(707) 268-3812.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

s /\Zf/ﬁ

Ana Friel, PG
Associate Geologist

Enclosure: Groundwater Monitoring Report — Third Quarter 2006

cc:  Mr. Denis Brown, Shell Oil Products US
Mr. Thomas H. Kosel, ConocoPhillips Risk Management & Remediation, 76
Broadway, Sacramento, CA 95818
Mr. James C. Kirschner, ATC Associates, Inc., 6602 Owens Drive, Suite 100,
Pleasanton, CA 94588 (consultant for ConocoPhillips)



CAMBRIA

Mr. Jerry Wickham
October 23, 2006

GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT - THIRD QUARTER 2006

Site Address
Site Use
Shell Project Manager

Consultant and Contact Person

Lead Agency and Contact
Agency Case No.

e Shell SAP Code
Shell Incident No.
Date of Most Recent Agency Correspondence

Current Quarter’s Activities

1601 Webster, Alameda
Shell-branded Service Station
Denis Brown

Cambria. Ana Friel
ACHCSA, Jerry Wickham

2745

135032
97564701

May 30, 2006

1. Gauged and sampled wells according to the established monitoring program for this site.

2. Cambria prepared a vicinity map (Figure 1) and a groundwater elevation contour and

chemical concentration map (Figure 2). The Blaine Tech Services Inc. report, presenting

the analytical data, is included in Attachment A.

3. Cambria submitted the Site Investigation Report dated October 6, 2006 for the
installation of wells S4B, S-8, and S-9, and the screening of utility vault boxes and

indoor air for petroluem vapors.

Current Quarter’s Findings

Groundwater Flow Direction
Hydraulic Gradient
Depth to Water

Proposed Activities for Next Quarter

North-Northeasterly
0.006 to 0.020
5.47 to 7.19 feet below top of well

casing

1. Gauge and sample wells during the second month of the quarter, according to the

established monitoring program for this site.

2. Cambria will finalize the geologic cross sections for submittal.
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Mr. Jerry Wickham
October 23, 2006

CAMBRIA

Discussion

With the addition of the newly installed wells to the monitoring program, the groundwater
gradient is consistent with previous events. Monitoring data from the deeper interval at S-4B
shows similar impact and water elevations as does S-4, screened shallower.

Figures: 1- Vicinity Map :
2- Groundwater Elevation Contour and Chemical Concentration Map

Attachments: A - Blaine Tech Services, Inc. - Groundwater Monitoring Report
B - Coordinated Data - Former 76 Station

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria) prepared this document for use by our client and appropriate
regulatory agencies. It is based partially on information available to Cambria from outside sources and/or in the public
domain, and partially on information supplied by Cambria and its subcontractors. Cambria makes no warranty or
guarantee, expressed or implied, included or intended in this document, with respect to the accuracy of information
obtained from these outside sources or the public domain, or any conclusions or recommendations based on
information that was not independently verified by Cambria. This document represents the best professional judgment
of Cambria. None of the work performed hereunder constitutes or shall be represented as a legal opinion of any kind
or nature.

K:\Alameda 1601 Webster St\QM\2006\3Q06\Text 1601 Webster Alameda 3Q06.doc
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Attachment A

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Groundwater Monitoring Report



BLAINE

TECH SERVICES nc.

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING SPECIALISTS
SINCE 1985

September 28, 2006

Denis Brown

Shell Oil Products US

20945 South Wilmington Avenue
Carson, CA 90810

Third Quarter 2006 Groundwater Monitoring at
Shell-branded Service Station

1601 Webster Street

Alameda, CA

Monitoring performed on June 6, July 19, and
August 21 and 30, 2006

Groundwater Monitoring Report 060830-DA-1

This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater wells at this Shell-branded facility. In
accordance with standard procedures that conform to Regional Water Quality Control Board
requirements, routine field data collection includes depth to water, total well depth, thickness of
any separate immiscible layer, water column volume, calculated purge volume (if applicable),
elapsed evacuation time (if applicable), total volume of water removed (if applicable), and
standard water parameter instrument readings. Sample material is collected, contained, stored,
and transported to the laboratory in conformance with EPA standards. Purgewater (if applicable)
is, likewise, collected and transported to the Martinez Refining Company.

Basic field information is presented alongside analytical values excerpted from the laboratory
report in the cumulative table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS. The full analytical report for
the most recent samples and the field data sheets are attached to this report.

At a minimum, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. field personnel are certified on completion of a forty-
hour Hazardous Materials and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120. Field
personnel are also enrolled in annual eight-hour refresher courses.

SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES SAN DIEGO
1680 ROGERS AVENUE SAN JOSE, CA 95112-1105 (408) 573-0555 FAX (408) 573-7771 LIC. 746684 www.blainetech.com



Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an
independent third party. Our activities at this site consisted of objective data and sample
collection only. No interpretation of analytical results, defining of hydrological conditions or
formulation of recommendations was performed.

Please call if you have any questions.

Yours truly,

Mike Ninokata
Project Coordinator

MN/ks

attachments: Cumulative Table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Certified Analytical Report
Field Data Sheets

cc: Ana Friel
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
P.O. Box 259
Sonoma, CA 95476-0259



WELL CONCENTRATIONS

Shell Service Station
1601 Webster Street

Alameda, CA
MTBE Depth to GW
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8260 DIPE ETBE TAME TBA 1,2-DCA EDB Ethanol| TOC | Water @Elevation

(ug/L) (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) @ (ug/L) @ (ug/L)| (ug/L) (ug/L) | (ug/L)| (ug/L) | (ug/L) (ug/L) |(MSL) (ft.) (MSL)
S-2 11/14/2005 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 19.73 7.60 12.13
S-2 11/22/2005 996 0.630 | 0.500 0.500 3.10 406 <0.500 | <0.500 | 0.570 18.0 NA NA NA 19.73 7.70 12.03
S-2 02/24/2006 <50 b <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 2.0 <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 NA NA NA 19.73 6.29 13.44
S-2 05/30/2006 <50.0 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <10.0 NA NA NA 19.73 6.14 13.59
S-2 08/30/2006 420 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 4.42 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <10.0 NA NA NA 19.73 7.18 12.55
S-3 11/14/2005 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 19.14 7.01 12.13
S-3 11/22/2005 3,900 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 0.900 3,730 | <0.500 | <0.500 3.44 26.0 NA NA NA 19.14 7.15 11.99
S-3 02/24/2006 580 b <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 360 <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 NA NA NA 19.14 5.95 13.19
S-3 05/30/2006 <50.0 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 0.510 52.2 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <10.0 NA NA NA 19.14 5.85 13.29
S-3 08/30/2006 2,910 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 882 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <10.0 NA NA NA 19.14 6.71 12.43
S-4 11/14/2005 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.16 6.00 12.16
S-4 11/22/2005 4,570 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 0.660 3,450 | <0.500 | <0.500 3.57 26.0 NA NA NA 18.16 6.10 12.06
S-4 02/24/2006 2,200 b <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1,400 <0.50 | <0.50 1.4 13¢c NA NA NA 18.16 5.09 13.07
S-4 05/30/2006 1,100 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 1,060 | <0.500 | <0.500 1.04 87.5 NA NA NA 18.16 5.00 13.16
S-4 08/30/2006 3,170 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 1,000 | <0.500 | <0.500| 0.850 120 NA NA NA 18.16 5.81 12.35
S-4B 08/21/2006 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.78 6.14 12.64
S-4B 08/30/2006 3,630 <0.500 | <0.500 5.32 <0.500 | 1,130 | <0.500 | <0.500 1.47 643 NA NA NA 18.78 6.32 12.46
S-5 11/14/2005 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.68 6.33 12.35
S-5 11/22/2005 1,010 0.900 | <0.500 1.79 4.91 302 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 397 NA NA NA 18.68 6.44 12.24
S-5 02/24/2006 <50 b <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 19 <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 NA NA NA 18.68 5.44 13.24
S-5 05/30/2006 2,000 4.13 0.670 | <0.500 3.28 143 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <10.0 NA NA NA 18.68 5.33 13.35
S-5 08/30/2006 1,380 <0.500 | <0.500 1.43 <0.500 211 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 106 NA NA NA 18.68 6.16 12.52
S-6 11/14/2005 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 19.32 6.36 12.96
S-6 11/22/2005 15,800 5.14 0.690 32.1 934 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 14.2 NA NA NA 19.32 6.53 12.79
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS

Shell Service Station
1601 Webster Street

Alameda, CA
MTBE Depth to GW
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8260 DIPE ETBE TAME TBA 1,2-DCA EDB Ethanol| TOC | Water @Elevation
(ug/L) (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) @ (ug/L) @ (ug/L)| (ug/L) (ug/L) | (ug/L)| (ug/L) | (ug/L) (ug/L) |(MSL) (ft.) (MSL)
S-6 01/19/2006 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 19.32 5.50 13.82
S-6 02/24/2006 7,900 b 4.4 <15 260 380 <15 <15 <1.5 <15 <7.0 NA NA NA 19.32 5.76 13.56
S-6 05/30/2006 4,170 4.98 | <0.500 76.6 44.2 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <10.0 NA NA NA 19.32 5.68 13.64
S-6 08/30/2006 16,400 10.7 | <0.500 353 292 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 [ <10.0 NA NA NA 19.32 6.38 12.94
S-7 11/14/2005 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 19.44 6.76 12.68
S-7 11/22/2005 51,100 2,680 | 2,980 969 6,360 1.49 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 53.3 NA NA NA 19.44 6.88 12.56
S-7 02/24/2006 | 22,000 b/25,000d| 1,700 1,200 1,200 2,800 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 58 NA NA NA 19.44 5.73 13.71
S-7 05/30/2006 35,600 1,720 641 1,600 3,630 2.83 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <10.0 NA NA NA 19.44 5.61 13.83
S-7 08/30/2006 83,900 5,060 62.5 1,640 4,010 2.38 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 43.4 NA NA NA 19.44 6.43 13.01
S-8 08/21/2006 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 20.11 7.02 13.09
S-8 08/30/2006 90,600 5,150 28.2 3,230 4,450 4.30 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <10.0 NA NA NA 20.11 719 12.92
S-9 08/21/2006 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 19.60 6.93 12.67
S-9 08/30/2006 162,000 3,620 | 5,040 3,810 | 22,500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <10.0 NA NA NA 19.60 6.52 13.08
TBW-E 11/23/2004 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 6.31 NA
TBW-E 12/01/2004 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 7.01 NA
TBW-E 12/07/2004 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 6.32 NA
TBW-E 12/15/2004 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 6.55 NA
TBW-E 12/23/2004 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 5.95 NA
TBW-E 12/27/2004 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 8.47 NA
TBW-N 11/23/2004 83,000 640 27,000 | 1,700 | 20,000 | 2,300 <400 <400 <400 1,300 <100 <100 | <10,000 NA 5.64 NA
TBW-N 12/01/2004 160,000 700 31,000 | 2,300 | 24,000 | 2,900 <400 <400 <400 1,200 <100 <100 | <10,000 NA 6.35 NA
TBW-N 12/07/2004 130,000 590 29,000 | 2,300 | 24,000 | 2,700 <400 <400 <400 1,300 <100 <100 | <10,000 NA 5.65 NA
TBW-N 12/15/2004 120,000 420 26,000 | 2,000 | 22,000 | 3,300 <400 <400 <400 | <1,000 <100 <100 | <10,000 NA 5.85 NA
TBW-N 12/23/2004 100,000 220 23,000 | 1,900 | 20,000 1,900 <400 <400 <400 | <1,000 <100 <100 | <10,000 NA 5.30 NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS

Shell Service Station
1601 Webster Street

Alameda, CA
MTBE Depth to GW
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8260 | DIPE ETBE TAME TBA 1,2-DCA| EDB Ethanol TOC Water  Elevation
(ug/L) (ug/L) | (ug/L) @ (ug/L) @ (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) (ug/L) |(MSL) (ft.) (MSL)
TBW-N | 12/27/2004 110,000 470 | 26,000 | 2,300 | 22,000 | 1,800 | <400 | <400 | <400 |[<1,000 <100 <100 | <10,000 | NA 7.80 NA
TBW-N | 01/17/2005 86,000 330 | 22,000 2,200 | 21,000 | 1,600 | <400 | <400 | <400 | 1,600 <100 <100 | <10,000 | NA 6.59 NA
TBW-N | 02/04/2005 97,000 290 | 23,000 1,800 | 20,000 | 1,900 | <400 | <400 | <400 |<1,000| <100 <100 | <10,000 | NA 4.50 NA
TBW-N | 03/02/2005 94,000 360 | 24,000 2,000 | 19,000 | 1,200 | <400 | <400 | <400 |<1,000| <100 <100 | <10,000 | NA 4.11 NA
TBW-N | 04/12/2005 27,000 130 | 9,300 | 1,100 | 8,700 | 1,400 | <100 [ <100 <20 390 <25 <25 | <2,500 | NA 4.08 NA
TBW-N | 05/13/2005 42,000 130 | 8,700 | 1,500 | 12,000 [ 1,400 | <100 [ <100 | <100 440 <25 <25 | <2,500 | NA 4.45 NA
TBW-N | 06/10/2005 46,000 63 5500 | 1,300 | 11,000 [ 500 <100 | <100 | <100 | <250 <25 <25 | <2,500 | NA 4.97 NA
TBW-N | 07/15/2005 48,000 88 8,400 | 1,300 | 9,500 660 <100 | <100 | <100 310 <25 <25 | <2500 | NA 518 NA
TBW-N | 08/17/2005 a 36,000 85 8,500 | 1,200 | 11,000 [ 510 <200 | <200 | <200 | <500 <50 <50 | <5,000 | 18.08 5.28 12.80
TBW-N | 09/15/2005 20,000 59 2,400 730 9,300 600 <40 <40 <40 500 NA NA <1,000 | 18.08 5.92 12.16
TBW-N | 10/17/2005 59,000 58 4900 | 1,200 | 16,000 | 490 <100 | <100 | <100 | <250 <25 <25 | <2,500 | 18.08 5.96 12.12
TBW-N | 11/22/2005 105,000 413 | 8,750 | 1,550 | 18,300 [ 443 | <0.500 [ <0.500 | <0.500 | 248 <0.500 | <0.500| <50.0 | 18.08 5.82 12.26
TBW-N | 12/09/2005 65,900 434 | 5110 | 1,110 | 13,500 [ 493 | <0.500 [ <0.500 | <0.500 [ 259 <0.500 | <0.500| <50.0 | 18.08 5.60 12.48
TBW-N | 01/05/2006 80,100 338 | 4,910 | 1,620 | 19,400 | 410 | <0.500 | <0.500| <0.500 | <10.0 [ <0.500 | <0.500| <50.0 [ 18.08 4.44 13.64
TBW-N | 02/24/2006 |56,000b/60,000d| 15 2,700 | 1,000 | 12,000 [ 270 <15 <15 <15 180 <15 <15 <150 | 18.08 4.67 13.41
TBW-N | 03/08/2006 60,200 234 | 3,820 | 1,370 | 16,500 | 293 | <0.500 | <0.500| <0.500 | 93.8 | <0.500 | <0.500| <50.0 [ 18.08 4.18 13.90
TBW-N | 04/13/2006 73,000 21.8 | 2,900 | 1,220 | 14,600 | 277 | <0.500| <0.500| <0.500 | 68.5 | <0.500 | <0.500| <500 | 18.08 3.49 14.59
TBW-N | 05/30/2006 59,300 18.7 | 1,170 | 1,800 [ 10,200 | 119 e | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <10.0 | 0.860 | <0.500| <50.0 | 18.08 4.52 13.56
TBW-N | 06/05/2006 83,700 16.0 | 1,510 | 2,090 | 11,400 | 146 e | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <10.0 [ <0.500 | <0.500| <50.0 [ 18.08 4.55 13.53
TBW-N | 07/19/2006 80,100 16.4 632 1,550 | 13,900 | 85.7 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <10.0 | <0.500 | <0.500| <50.0 [ 18.08 4.99 13.09
TBW-N | 08/30/2006 52,700 18.2 747 1,900 | 13,400 | 829 | <5.00 | <5.00 | <5.00 | <100 <5.00 | <5.00 | <500 | 18.08 5.47 12.61
TBW-S | 11/23/2004 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 6.18 NA
TBW-S | 12/01/2004 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 6.87 NA
TBW-S | 12/07/2004 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 6.15 NA
TBW-S | 12/15/2004 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 6.38 NA
TBW-S | 12/23/2004 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 5.81 NA
TBW-S | 12/27/2004 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 8.35 NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS

Shell Service Station
1601 Webster Street

Alameda, CA

MTBE Depth to GW

Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8260 | DIPE ETBE TAME TBA 1,2-DCA| EDB Ethanol TOC Water  Elevation
(ug/L) (ug/L) | (ug/L) @ (ug/L) @ (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) (ug/L) |(MSL) (ft.) (MSL)

TBW-W | 11/23/2004 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 6.14 NA
TBW-W | 12/01/2004 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 6.86 NA
TBW-W | 12/07/2004 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 6.13 NA
TBW-W | 12/15/2004 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 6.37 NA
TBW-W | 12/23/2004 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 5.79 NA
TBW-W | 12/27/2004 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 8.32 NA

Abbreviations:
TPPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by modified EPA Method 8260B.

BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes by EPA Method 8260B.

MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B
ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B
TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol or tertiary butanol, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

EDB = Ethylene Dibromide, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

TOC = Top of Casing Elevation

GW = Groundwater
ug/L = Parts per billion
MSL = Mean sea level

ft. = Feet

<n = Below detection limit

NA = Not applicable
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS

Shell Service Station
1601 Webster Street

Alameda, CA
MTBE Depth to GW
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8260 DIPE ETBE TAME TBA | 1,2-DCA EDB Ethanol TOC Water | Elevation
(ug/L) (ug/L) | (ug/L) (ug/L) @ (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) @ (ug/L) (ug/L) |(MSL) (ft.) (MSL)
Notes:

a = Extracted out of holding time.

b = Result with a carbon range of C4-C12.

¢ = Result may be biased slightly high. See lab report case narrative.

d = Result with a carbon range of C6-C12.
e = Secondary ion abundances were outside method requirements. ldentification based on analytical judgement.

Ethanol analyzed by EPA Method 8260B.

Well TBW-N surveyed September 1, 2005 by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying of Vallejo, CA.

Wells S-2 through S-7 surveyed on November 30, 2005 by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying of Vallejo, CA.

Wells S-4B and S-7 through S-9 surveyed on August 17, 2006 by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying of Vallejo, CA.
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404
June 23, 2006
Client: ~ Cambria Env. Tech. (Sonoma) / SHELL (13674) Work Order: NPF1362
270 Perkins Street Project Name: 1601 Webster Street, Alameda, CA
Sonoma, CA 95476 Project Nbr: SAP 135032
Attn: Ana Friel P/O Nbr: 97564701

Date Received:

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION LAB NUMBER
TBW-N NPF1362-01

An executed copy of the chain of custody, the project quality control data, and the sample receipt form are also included as an addendum
to this report. If you have any questions relating to this analytical report, please contact your Laboratory Project Manager at

06/09/06

COLLECTION DATE AND TIME

06/05/06 14:10

1-800-765-0980. Any opinions, if expressed, are outside the scope of the Laboratory's accredidation.

This material is intended only for the use of the individual(s) or entity to whom it is addressed, and may contain information that is
privileged and confidential. If you are not the intended recipient, or the employee or agent responsible for delivering this material to the
intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of this material is strictly prohibited.

have received this material in error, please notify us immediately at 615-726-0177.

The Chain(s) of Custody, 2 pages, are included and are an integral part of this report.

These results relate only to the items tested. This report shall not be reproduced except in full and with permission of the laboratory.

Report Approved By:

7

Jim Hatfield

Project Management
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

Client Cambria Env. Tech. (Sonoma) / SHELL (13674) Work Order: NPF1362
270 Perkins Street Project Name: 1601 Webster Street, Alameda, CA
Sonoma, CA 95476 Project Number: SAP 135032
Attn Ana Friel Received: 06/09/06 08:00
ANALYTICAL REPORT
Dilution Analysis

Analyte Result Flag Units MRL Factor  Date/Time Method Batch
Sample ID: NPF1362-01 (TBW-N - Water) Sampled: 06/05/06 14:10

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 06/16/06 22:05  SW846 8260B 6062906
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND ug/L 0.500 1 06/16/06 22:05  SW846 8260B 6062906
Benzene 16.0 ug/L 0.500 1 06/16/06 22:05  SW846 8260B 6062906
Ethanol ND ug/L 50.0 1 06/16/06 22:05  SW846 8260B 6062906
1,2-Dichloroethane ND ug/L 0.500 1 06/16/06 22:05  SW846 8260B 6062906
Ethylbenzene 2090 ug/L 10.0 20 06/17/06 18:40  SW846 8260B 6063256
Toluene 1510 ug/L 10.0 20 06/17/06 18:40  SW846 8260B 6063256
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 06/16/06 22:05  SW846 8260B 6062906
Diisopropyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 06/16/06 22:05  SW846 8260B 6062906
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 146 D2 ug/L 0.500 1 06/16/06 22:05  SW846 8260B 6062906
Xylenes, total 11400 ug/L 100 200  06/17/06 19:08  SW846 8260B 6063256
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol ND ug/L 10.0 1 06/16/06 22:05  SW846 8260B 6062906
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (70-130%) 95 % 06/16/06 22:05  SW846 8260B 6062906
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (70-130%) 107 % 06/17/06 18:40  SW846 8260B 6063256
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane (79-122%,) 85 % 06/16/06 22:05  SW846 8260B 6062906
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane (79-122%) 114 % 06/17/06 18:40  SW846 8260B 6063256
Surr: Toluene-d8 (78-121%) 103 % 06/16/06 22:05  SW846 8260B 6062906
Surr: Toluene-d8 (78-121%) 100 % 06/17/06 18:40  SW846 8260B 6063256
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (78-126%) 94 % 06/16/06 22:05  SW846 8260B 6062906
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (78-126%) 90 % 06/17/06 18:40  SW846 8260B 6063256
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Gasoline Range Organics 83700 ug/L 1000 20 06/17/06 18:40 -A LUFT GC/MS 6063256
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTIMNG CORPORATION 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404
Client Cambria Env. Tech. (Sonoma) / SHELL (13674) Work Order: NPF1362
270 Perkins Street Project Name: 1601 Webster Street, Alameda, CA
Sonoma, CA 95476 Project Number: SAP 135032
Attn Ana Friel Received: 06/09/06 08:00

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Blank

Analyte Blank Value Q Units Q.C. Batch Lab Number Analyzed Date/Time
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
6062906-BLK1

Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether <0.200 ug/L 6062906 6062906-BLK 1 06/16/06 14:28
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <0.250 ug/L 6062906 6062906-BLK 1 06/16/06 14:28
Benzene <0.200 ug/L 6062906 6062906-BLK 1 06/16/06 14:28
Ethanol <30.7 ug/L 6062906 6062906-BLK 1 06/16/06 14:28
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.390 ug/L 6062906 6062906-BLK 1 06/16/06 14:28
Ethylbenzene <0.200 ug/L 6062906 6062906-BLK 1 06/16/06 14:28
Toluene <0.200 ug/L 6062906 6062906-BLK 1 06/16/06 14:28
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether <0.200 ug/L 6062906 6062906-BLK 1 06/16/06 14:28
Diisopropyl Ether <0.200 ug/L 6062906 6062906-BLK 1 06/16/06 14:28
Methy! tert-Butyl Ether <0.200 ug/L 6062906 6062906-BLK 1 06/16/06 14:28
Xylenes, total <0.350 ug/L 6062906 6062906-BLK 1 06/16/06 14:28
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol <5.06 ug/L 6062906 6062906-BLK 1 06/16/06 14:28
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 101% 6062906 6062906-BLK 1 06/16/06 14:28
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 101% 6062906 6062906-BLK 1 06/16/06 14:28
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 96% 6062906 6062906-BLK 1 06/16/06 14:28
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 96% 6062906 6062906-BLK 1 06/16/06 14:28
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 97% 6062906 6062906-BLK 1 06/16/06 14:28
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 97% 6062906 6062906-BLK 1 06/16/06 14:28
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 939%, 6062906 6062906-BLK 1 06/16/06 14:28
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 939%, 6062906 6062906-BLK 1 06/16/06 14:28
6063256-BLK1

Benzene <0.200 ug/L 6063256 6063256-BLK1 06/17/06 14:58
Ethylbenzene <0.200 ug/L 6063256 6063256-BLK1 06/17/06 14:58
Toluene <0.200 ug/L 6063256 6063256-BLK 1 06/17/06 14:58
Xylenes, total <0.350 ug/L 6063256 6063256-BLK1 06/17/06 14:58
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 99%, 6063256 6063256-BLK 1 06/17/06 14:58
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 95% 6063256 6063256-BLK1 06/17/06 14:58
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 97% 6063256 6063256-BLK 1 06/17/06 14:58
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 92% 6063256 6063256-BLK1 06/17/06 14:58
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

6062906-BLK1

Gasoline Range Organics <50.0 ug/L 6062906 6062906-BLK 1 06/16/06 14:28
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 101% 6062906 6062906-BLK 1 06/16/06 14:28
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 96% 6062906 6062906-BLK 1 06/16/06 14:28
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 97% 6062906 6062906-BLK 1 06/16/06 14:28
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 939%, 6062906 6062906-BLK 1 06/16/06 14:28
6063256-BLK1

Gasoline Range Organics <50.0 ug/L 6063256 6063256-BLK1 06/17/06 14:58
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 99%, 6063256 6063256-BLK 1 06/17/06 14:58
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTIMNG CORPORATION 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404
Client Cambria Env. Tech. (Sonoma) / SHELL (13674) Work Order: NPF1362
270 Perkins Street Project Name: 1601 Webster Street, Alameda, CA
Sonoma, CA 95476 Project Number: SAP 135032
Attn Ana Friel Received: 06/09/06 08:00

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Blank - Cont.

Analyte Blank Value Q Units Q.C. Batch Lab Number Analyzed Date/Time

Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

6063256-BLK1

Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 95% 6063256 6063256-BLK 1 06/17/06 14:58
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 97% 6063256 6063256-BLK1 06/17/06 14:58
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 92% 6063256 6063256-BLK1 06/17/06 14:58
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTIMNG CORPORATION 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404
Client Cambria Env. Tech. (Sonoma) / SHELL (13674) Work Order: NPF1362
270 Perkins Street Project Name: 1601 Webster Street, Alameda, CA
Sonoma, CA 95476 Project Number: SAP 135032
Attn Ana Friel Received: 06/09/06 08:00

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

LCS
Target Analyzed
Analyte Known Val. Analyzed Val Q Units % Rec. Range Batch Date/Time
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
6062906-BS1
Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether 50.0 46.4 ug/L 93% 56 - 145 6062906 06/16/06 13:31
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 50.0 47.4 ug/L 95% 75-128 6062906 06/16/06 13:31
Benzene 50.0 48.4 ug/L 97% 79 - 123 6062906 06/16/06 13:31
Ethanol 5000 4120 ug/L 82% 48 - 164 6062906 06/16/06 13:31
1,2-Dichloroethane 50.0 529 ug/L 106% 74 - 131 6062906 06/16/06 13:31
Ethylbenzene 50.0 522 ug/L 104% 79 - 125 6062906 06/16/06 13:31
Toluene 50.0 51.9 ug/L 104% 78 - 122 6062906 06/16/06 13:31
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether 50.0 50.7 ug/L 101% 64 - 141 6062906 06/16/06 13:31
Diisopropyl Ether 50.0 48.6 ug/L 97% 73 - 135 6062906 06/16/06 13:31
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 50.0 52.4 ug/L 105% 66 - 142 6062906 06/16/06 13:31
Xylenes, total 150 147 ug/L 98% 79 - 130 6062906 06/16/06 13:31
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol 500 497 ug/L 99% 42-154 6062906 06/16/06 13:31
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 50.0 47.2 94% 70 - 130 6062906 06/16/06 13:31
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 50.0 47.2 94% 70 - 130 6062906 06/16/06 13:31
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 50.0 45.0 90% 79 -122 6062906 06/16/06 13:31
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 50.0 45.0 90% 79 -122 6062906 06/16/06 13:31
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 50.0 50.0 100% 78 - 121 6062906 06/16/06 13:31
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 50.0 50.0 100% 78 - 121 6062906 06/16/06 13:31
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 50.0 433 87% 78 - 126 6062906 06/16/06 13:31
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 50.0 433 87% 78 - 126 6062906 06/16/06 13:31
6063256-BS1
Benzene 50.0 50.0 ug/L 100% 79 - 123 6063256 06/17/06 14:03
Ethylbenzene 50.0 55.7 ug/L 111% 79 - 125 6063256 06/17/06 14:03
Toluene 50.0 55.4 ug/L 111% 78 - 122 6063256 06/17/06 14:03
Xylenes, total 150 157 ug/L 105% 79 - 130 6063256 06/17/06 14:03
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 50.0 47.6 95% 70 - 130 6063256 06/17/06 14:03
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 50.0 44.8 90% 79-122 6063256 06/17/06 14:03
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 50.0 50.7 101% 78 - 121 6063256 06/17/06 14:03
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 50.0 432 86% 78 - 126 6063256 06/17/06 14:03
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
6062906-BS1
Gasoline Range Organics 3050 2620 ug/L 86% 67 - 130 6062906 06/16/06 13:31
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 50.0 472 94% 70 - 130 6062906 06/16/06 13:31
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 50.0 45.0 90% 70 - 130 6062906 06/16/06 13:31
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 50.0 50.0 100% 70 - 130 6062906 06/16/06 13:31
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 50.0 433 87% 70 - 130 6062906 06/16/06 13:31
6063256-BS1
Gasoline Range Organics 3050 2790 ug/L 91% 67-130 6063256 06/17/06 14:03
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 50.0 47.6 95% 70 - 130 6063256 06/17/06 14:03
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTIMNG CORPORATION 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

Client Cambria Env. Tech. (Sonoma) / SHELL (13674) Work Order: NPF1362
270 Perkins Street Project Name: 1601 Webster Street, Alameda, CA
Sonoma, CA 95476 Project Number: SAP 135032

Attn Ana Friel Received: 06/09/06 08:00

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

LCS - Cont.
Target Analyzed

Analyte Known Val. Analyzed Val Q Units % Rec. Range Batch Date/Time
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
6063256-BS1

Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 50.0 44.8 90% 70 - 130 6063256 06/17/06 14:03

Surrogate: Toluene-d8 50.0 50.7 101% 70 - 130 6063256 06/17/06 14:03

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 50.0 432 86% 70 - 130 6063256 06/17/06 14:03
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTIMNG CORPORATION 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404
Client Cambria Env. Tech. (Sonoma) / SHELL (13674) Work Order: NPF1362
270 Perkins Street Project Name: 1601 Webster Street, Alameda, CA
Sonoma, CA 95476 Project Number: SAP 135032
Attn Ana Friel Received: 06/09/06 08:00

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Matrix Spike

Target Sample Analyzed
Analyte Orig. Val. MS Val Q Units Spike Conc % Rec. Range Batch Spiked Date/Time
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
6062906-MS1
Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 52.0 ug/L 50.0 104% 45-155 6062906 NPF1361-01 06/17/06 00:23
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 51.0 ug/L 50.0 102% 71-138 6062906 NPF1361-01 06/17/06 00:23
Benzene ND 55.5 ug/L 50.0 111% 71-137 6062906 NPF1361-01 06/17/06 00:23
Ethanol ND 4320 ug/L 5000 86% 36-177 6062906 NPF1361-01 06/17/06 00:23
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 59.2 ug/L 50.0 118% 70 - 140 6062906 NPF1361-01 06/17/06 00:23
Ethylbenzene ND 61.0 ug/L 50.0 122% 72-139 6062906 NPF1361-01 06/17/06 00:23
Toluene ND 59.3 ug/L 50.0 119% 73-133 6062906 NPF1361-01 06/17/06 00:23
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 54.6 ug/L 50.0 109% 57-148 6062906 NPF1361-01 06/17/06 00:23
Diisopropyl Ether ND 52.0 ug/L 50.0 104% 67 - 143 6062906 NPF1361-01 06/17/06 00:23
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 57.3 ug/L 50.0 115% 55-152 6062906 NPF1361-01 06/17/06 00:23
Xylenes, total ND 169 ug/L 150 113% 70 - 143 6062906 NPF1361-01 06/17/06 00:23
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol 1530 2000 ug/L 500 94% 19-183 6062906 NPF1361-01 06/17/06 00:23
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 46.4 ug/L 50.0 93% 70 - 130 6062906 NPF1361-01 06/17/06 00:23
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 46.4 ug/L 50.0 93% 70 - 130 6062906 NPF1361-01 06/17/06 00:23
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 50.1 ug/L 50.0 100% 79 -122 6062906 NPF1361-01 06/17/06 00:23
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 50.1 ug/L 50.0 100% 79 -122 6062906 NPF1361-01 06/17/06 00:23
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 49.1 ug/L 50.0 98% 78 - 121 6062906 NPF1361-01 06/17/06 00:23
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 49.1 ug/L 50.0 98% 78 - 121 6062906 NPF1361-01 06/17/06 00:23
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 434 ug/L 50.0 87% 78 - 126 6062906 NPF1361-01 06/17/06 00:23
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 434 ug/L 50.0 87% 78 - 126 6062906 NPF1361-01 06/17/06 00:23
6063256-MS1
Benzene ND 66.9 ug/L 50.0 134% 71-137 6063256 NPF1321-01 06/18/06 00:40
Ethylbenzene ND 64.2 ug/L 50.0 128% 72-139 6063256 NPF1321-01 06/18/06 00:40
Toluene ND 63.2 ug/L 50.0 126% 73-133 6063256 NPF1321-01 06/18/06 00:40
Xylenes, total ND 182 ug/L 150 121% 70 - 143 6063256 NPF1321-01 06/18/06 00:40
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 50.2 ug/L 50.0 100% 70 - 130 6063256 NPF1321-01 06/18/06 00:40
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 47.8 ug/L 50.0 96% 79-122 6063256 NPF1321-01 06/18/06 00:40
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 47.0 ug/L 50.0 94% 78 - 121 6063256 NPF1321-01 06/18/06 00:40
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 42.6 ug/L 50.0 85% 78 - 126 6063256 NPF1321-01 06/18/06 00:40
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
6062906-MS1
Gasoline Range Organics 108 3170 ug/L 3050 100% 60 - 140 6062906 NPF1361-01 06/17/06 00:23
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 46.4 ug/L 50.0 93% 0-200 6062906 NPF1361-01 06/17/06 00:23
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 50.1 ug/L 50.0 100% 0-200 6062906 NPF1361-01 06/17/06 00:23
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 49.1 ug/L 50.0 98% 0-200 6062906 NPF1361-01 06/17/06 00:23
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 43.4 ug/L 50.0 87% 0-200 6062906 NPF1361-01 06/17/06 00:23
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTIMNG CORPORATION 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404
Client Cambria Env. Tech. (Sonoma) / SHELL (13674) Work Order: NPF1362
270 Perkins Street Project Name: 1601 Webster Street, Alameda, CA
Sonoma, CA 95476 Project Number: SAP 135032
Attn Ana Friel Received: 06/09/06 08:00

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Matrix Spike - Cont.

Target Sample Analyzed
Analyte Orig. Val. MS Val Q Units Spike Conc % Rec. Range Batch Spiked Date/Time
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
6063256-MS1
Gasoline Range Organics ND ND ug/L 3050 0% 60 - 140 6063256 NPF1321-01 06/18/06 00:40
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 50.2 ug/L 50.0 100% 0-200 6063256 NPF1321-01 06/18/06 00:40
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 47.8 ug/L 50.0 96% 0-200 6063256 NPF1321-01 06/18/06 00:40
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 47.0 ug/L 50.0 94% 0-200 6063256 NPF1321-01 06/18/06 00:40
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 42.6 ug/L 50.0 85% 0-200 6063256 NPF1321-01 06/18/06 00:40
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTIMNG CORPORATION 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404
Client Cambria Env. Tech. (Sonoma) / SHELL (13674) Work Order: NPF1362
270 Perkins Street Project Name: 1601 Webster Street, Alameda, CA
Sonoma, CA 95476 Project Number: SAP 135032
Attn Ana Friel Received: 06/09/06 08:00

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Matrix Spike Dup

Spike Target Sample Analyzed
Analyte Orig. Val.  Duplicate Q Units Conc % Rec. Range RPD Limit Batch Duplicated Date/Time
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
6062906-MSD1
Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 52.4 ug/L 500 105% 45-155 08 24 6062906 NPF1361-01 06/17/06 00:51
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 51.6 ug/L 500 103% 71-138 1 27 6062906 NPF1361-01 06/17/06 00:51
Benzene ND 56.4 ug/L 500 113% 71-137 2 23 6062906 NPF1361-01 06/17/06 00:51
Ethanol ND 4570 ug/L 5000 91% 36-177 6 45 6062906 NPF1361-01 06/17/06 00:51
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 59.0 ug/L 500  118% 70-140 03 21 6062906 NPF1361-01 06/17/06 00:51
Ethylbenzene ND 61.3 ug/L 500 123% 72-139 05 23 6062906 NPF1361-01 06/17/06 00:51
Toluene ND 60.2 ug/L 500 120% 73-133 2 25 6062906 NPF1361-01 06/17/06 00:51
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 554 ug/L 500 111% 57-148 1 22 6062906 NPF1361-01 06/17/06 00:51
Diisopropyl Ether ND 53.5 ug/L 500 107% 67-143 3 22 6062906 NPF1361-01 06/17/06 00:51
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 57.8 ug/L 500  116% 55-152 09 27 6062906 NPF1361-01 06/17/06 00:51
Xylenes, total ND 171 ug/L 150 114% 70- 143 1 27 6062906 NPF1361-01 06/17/06 00:51
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol 1530 1.00E9 MHA ug/L 500 10000000 19-183 200 39 6062906 NPF1361-01 06/17/06 00:51
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 46.5 ug/L 50.0 93%  70-130 6062906 NPF1361-01 06/17/06 00:51
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 46.5 ug/L 50.0 93%  70-130 6062906 NPF1361-01 06/17/06 00:51
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 444 ug/L 50.0 89% 79-122 6062906 NPF1361-01 06/17/06 00:51
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 444 ug/L 50.0 89% 79-122 6062906 NPF1361-01 06/17/06 00:51
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 49.3 ug/L 50.0 99%  78-121 6062906 NPF1361-01 06/17/06 00:51
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 49.3 ug/L 50.0 99%  78-121 6062906 NPF1361-01 06/17/06 00:51
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 434 ug/L 50.0 87% 78 -126 6062906 NPF1361-01 06/17/06 00:51
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 434 ug/L 50.0 87% 78 -126 6062906 NPF1361-01 06/17/06 00:51

6063256-MSD1

Benzene ND 66.2 ug/L 500 132% 71-137 1 23 6063256 NPF1321-01 06/18/06 01:08
Ethylbenzene ND 63.6 ug/L 500  127% 72-139 09 23 6063256 NPF1321-01 06/18/06 01:08
Toluene ND 62.7 ug/L 500  125% 73-133 08 25 6063256 NPF1321-01 06/18/06 01:08
Xylenes, total ND 179 ug/L 150 119% 70 - 143 2 27 6063256 NPF1321-01 06/18/06 01:08
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 49.6 ug/L 50.0 99% 70 -130 6063256 NPF1321-01 06/18/06 01:08
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 48.5 ug/L 50.0 97% 79-122 6063256 NPF1321-01 06/18/06 01:08
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 47.6 ug/L 50.0 95%  78-121 6063256 NPF1321-01 06/18/06 01:08
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 432 ug/L 50.0 86%  78-126 6063256 NPF1321-01 06/18/06 01:08

Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
6062906-MSD1

Gasoline Range Organics 108 3050 ug/L 3050 96% 60 - 140 4 40 6062906 NPF1361-01 06/17/06 00:51
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 46.5 ug/L 50.0 93%  0-200 6062906 NPF1361-01 06/17/06 00:51
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 444 ug/L 50.0 89%  0-200 6062906 NPF1361-01 06/17/06 00:51
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 493 ug/L 50.0 99%  0-200 6062906 NPF1361-01 06/17/06 00:51
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 434 ug/L 50.0 87%  0-200 6062906 NPF1361-01 06/17/06 00:51

6063256-MSD1
Gasoline Range Organics ND ND ug/L 3050 0%  60-140 40 6063256 NPF1321-01  06/18/06 01:08

Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 49.6 ug/L 50.0 99%  0-200 6063256 NPF1321-01 06/18/06 01:08
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AMALYTICAL TESTIMNG CORPORATION 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404
Client Cambria Env. Tech. (Sonoma) / SHELL (13674) Work Order: NPF1362
270 Perkins Street Project Name: 1601 Webster Street, Alameda, CA
Sonoma, CA 95476 Project Number: SAP 135032
Attn Ana Friel Received: 06/09/06 08:00

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Matrix Spike Dup - Cont.

Spike Target Sample Analyzed
Analyte Orig. Val.  Duplicate Q Units Conc % Rec. Range RPD Limit Batch Duplicated Date/Time
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
6063256-MSD1
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 48.5 ug/L 50.0 97%  0-200 6063256 NPF1321-01 06/18/06 01:08
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 47.6 ug/L 50.0 95%  0-200 6063256 NPF1321-01 06/18/06 01:08
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 432 ug/L 50.0 86%  0-200 6063256 NPF1321-01 06/18/06 01:08
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AMALYTICAL TESTIMNG CORPORATION 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

Client Cambria Env. Tech. (Sonoma) / SHELL (13674) Work Order: NPF1362
270 Perkins Street Project Name: 1601 Webster Street, Alameda, CA
Sonoma, CA 95476 Project Number: SAP 135032
Attn Ana Friel Received: 06/09/06 08:00
CERTIFICATION SUMMARY
TestAmerica - Nashville, TN
Method Matrix AIHA Nelac California
CA LUFT GC/MS Water X
NA Water
SW846 8260B Water N/A X X
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AMALYTICAL TESTIMNG CORPORATION 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404
Client Cambria Env. Tech. (Sonoma) / SHELL (13674) Work Order: NPF1362
270 Perkins Street Project Name: 1601 Webster Street, Alameda, CA
Sonoma, CA 95476 Project Number: SAP 135032
Attn Ana Friel Received: 06/09/06 08:00

NELAC CERTIFICATION SUMMARY

TestAmerica Analytical - Nashville does not hold NELAC certifications for the following analytes included in this report

Method Matrix Analyte
CA LUFT GC/MS Water Gasoline Range Organics
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AMALYTICAL TESTIMNG CORPORATION 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

Client Cambria Env. Tech. (Sonoma) / SHELL (13674) Work Order: NPF1362

270 Perkins Street Project Name: 1601 Webster Street, Alameda, CA

Sonoma, CA 95476 Project Number: SAP 135032
Attn Ana Friel Received: 06/09/06 08:00

DATA QUALIFIERS AND DEFINITIONS

ID2 Secondary ion abundances were outside method requirements. Identification based on analytical judgement.
MHA Due to high levels of analyte in the sample, the MS/MSD calculation does not provide useful spike recovery information. See

Blank Spike (LCS).

METHOD MODIFICATION NOTES
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ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

Nashville Division
COOLER RECEIPT FORM

fobomerca e

NPF1362

Cooler Received/Opened On ____6/09/06___8:00_ :
1. Indicate the Airbill Tracking Number (last 4 digits for Fedex only) and Name of Courier below:_ ! C.ZO

UPS Velocity DHL Route Off-street Misc.

2. Temperature of representative sample or temperature blank when opened: L” f Degr ees Celsius

(indicate IR Gun ID#) , )

NA A00466 A00750 A01124 100190 101282

3. Were custody seals 0n outside Of COOLEI?.....eureurerernrrrerireernsieneeereressrsssssesessonsesssmssesesens. - @S....NO....NA

a.  Ifyes, how many and where: g Ff‘ 0~1L)/ & O(v / Becll

4. Were the seals intact, signed, and dated COFTECLIY? ueriininiiricenenrrirecnrnsivanenseennsns verrsessnsanstaes . YEQN 0...NA

5. Were custody papers inside cooler?........ CTrsesettaerbeenetanitrtteerarteensrenrerensrenn Ceetnrersecee srasrnnse ) @N 0...NA

I certify that I opened the cooler and answered questions 1-5 (intial),;eooernenseniiarensenenns SR

6. Were custody seals on containers: YES NO ‘and Intact YES NO @

) were these signed, and dated COrTectly?..mmmmse  crireeererereerreresssssssns S YES...NO..\NA
7. What kind of packing material used? @ Peanuts  Vermiculite Foam Insert
Plastic bag _ Paper Other None

8. Cooling process: Ice-pack Ice (direct contact) Dry ice Other None

9. Did all containers arrive in good condition (unbroken)?......ccvcceumeenennn NA

10. Were all container labels complete (¥, date, signed, pres., etc)?...c.cecriiirieiiirernnenninn srvencearenes .NA

11. Did all container labels and tags agree with custody papers?.............. toeenenases corerstaversrnere NA

12. a. Were VOA vials received?......c.eccerenvneen. rer e e teset i s harseeareereas st nsestanssernenesnroren NA
b. Was there any observable head space present in any VOA vial?..... NA

I certify that I unloaded the cooler and answered questions 6-12 (intial)................. ervesbsasiiacarisose fj/—\

13. a. On preserved bottles did the PH test strips suggest that preservation reached the correct pH level? YES...N O.; %5
b. Did the bottle labels indicate that the correct preservatives were nsed........... svensasens : ‘NO...NA

If preservation in-house was needed, record standard ID of preservative used here

14, 'Was residual ChIOrIne Present?..c.cciieeenerercerereersserssressenssvseeeseeesssmesssesiossinsssssoossmmmeseeemmmns YES...N

L certify that I checked for chlorine and pH as per SOP and answered questions 13-14 (intial......... ﬂ
15.  Were custody papers properly filled ont (ink, sigried, etc)?.......... R @N 0...NA
16. Did you sign the custody papers in the appropriate Place?..ccivircinniniiriiianranniie TSI @"NO...NA
17. Were correct containers used for the analysis requested?........ errreeiiresutee st enne s renan e sannon .NO...NA

18. Was sufficient amount of sample sent in each contamer?...............................j. ..................... L..NO...NA

X certify that I entered this project into LIMS and answered questions 15-18 (intial)..........cecesennssss N

I certify that I attached a label with the unique LIMS number to each container iqtiﬁl esescerssaesss ﬂ

19. Were there Non-Conformance issues atlogin YES NO  Was a PIPE generéted YES NO #

BIS = Broken in shipment .
Cooler Receipt Form LE-1 Revised 3/9/06
End of Form
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- SHELL Chain ustody Record
Ora- Irvine, California 06/24/06 2359
[ A - Morgan Hill, California INCIDENT # (ES'ONLY)
O 74 - sacramento, California [ CHECK BOX TO VERIFY IF NO INCIDENT # APPLIES 9 7| 5| 6| 4 71011 DATE: d /6&‘/0/6
TA - Nashville, Tennessee = T T - A
[ catscience Fod S CRMT * PAGE: (\ of ‘
O other ] l _‘_l :
SAMPLING COMPANY: - LOG CODE: SITE ADDRESS: Street and City State GLOBAL IDNO.:
Blaine Tech Services BTSS 1601 Webster St., Alameda CA T0600137103
ADDRESS: EDF DELIVERABLE TO (Name, Company, Office Location): PHONE NO.: E-MAIL: CONSULTANT PROJECT NO.:
1680 Rogers Avenue, San Jose, CA 95112 COECS ~cae - |
PROJECT CONTACT (Hardcopy o PDF Report 1o); Ana Friel, Cambria, Eureka Office (707) 268-3812 sonomaedf@cambria-env.com BTS #
Michael Ninokata SRMPLER NAVELS) (Prn): LAB USE ONLY
TELEPHONE: FAX: E-MAIL: \ ( J \
408-573-0555 408-573-7771 mninokata@blainetech.com . -j\ o
TAT (STD IS 10 BUSINESS DAYS / RUSH IS CALENDAR DAYS): [ RESULTS NEEDED
F—"«B‘FD O soar Osoar [OJ2par [ 24Hours ON WEEKEND REQUESTED ANALYSIS
L] A - RwQcs RepoRT FORMAT [ UST AGENCY: _
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR NOTES: 7 ebD NOT NEEDED E FIELD NOTES:
[ SHELL CONTRACT RATE APPLIES 2l g
] STATE REIMB RATE APPLIES § M & Container/Preservative
RECEIPT VERIFICATION REQUESTED v | B u or PID Readings
Q 2 ‘c"‘.‘: g = or Laboratory Notes
[ [ @ —
lE| |8y & z|&
ils|lz|ssla|l-|zlala|lg]|-|8]|3
dalo|8ls<l@|B R 2 g; 218 %
s | 8 oW ie|§|Y|o 1= =
1% |2ulwiB|S|ula|8]|E|E|E
LAB : L P ot w g TEMPERATURE ON RECEIPT C°
. e . SAMPLING NOOF | x |z |W |XD) o | | W] E|m | m]| &[S
USE MATRIX = o ~ =
ony| Tield Sample Identification DATE | TIME cont JE 1k | blus|/S (B[S |E|2|8]|5)|2 .
— ¢ ) [ g ‘
TN 6656410 [0 kil XX NFE 22-0]
{
elnquished by:KSfnatuy ) Received by: (Si ) '0 < Date; / Time:
B e == SR NCls e Yo
by: (Signature) Received py: (S :) Date: Time:
(Soctle” Cstaod N e ——— o/5/° ¢ o850
Rej; by: (S ) /@Q — RecBived by, (Signature) __/.%: W T'my ' ;/ 5‘—
&_/ i < .

M £ 506 (2.5

. 05/02/06 Revision
5
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTIMNG CORPORATION 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

August 04, 2006

Client: ~ Cambria Env. Tech. (Sonoma) / SHELL (13674) Work Order:
270 Perkins Street Project Name:
Sonoma, CA 95476 Project Nbr:

Attn: Ana Friel P/O Nbr:

Date Received:

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION LAB NUMBER
TBW-N NPG2875-01

An executed copy of the chain of custody, the project quality control data, and the sample receipt form are also included as an addendum
to this report. If you have any questions relating to this analytical report, please contact your Laboratory Project Manager at

NPG2875

1601 Webster Street, Alameda, CA
SAP 135032

97564701

07/22/06

COLLECTION DATE AND TIME

07/19/06 13:57

1-800-765-0980. Any opinions, if expressed, are outside the scope of the Laboratory's accredidation.

This material is intended only for the use of the individual(s) or entity to whom it is addressed, and may contain information that is
privileged and confidential. If you are not the intended recipient, or the employee or agent responsible for delivering this material to the
intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of this material is strictly prohibited.

have received this material in error, please notify us immediately at 615-726-0177.

California Certification Number: 01168CA

The Chain(s) of Custody, 3 pages, are included and are an integral part of this report.

These results relate only to the items tested. This report shall not be reproduced except in full and with permission of the laboratory.

Report Approved By:

7

Jim Hatfield

Project Management
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

Client Cambria Env. Tech. (Sonoma) / SHELL (13674) Work Order: NPG2875
270 Perkins Street Project Name: 1601 Webster Street, Alameda, CA
Sonoma, CA 95476 Project Number: SAP 135032
Attn Ana Friel Received: 07/22/06 08:00
ANALYTICAL REPORT
Dilution Analysis

Analyte Result Flag Units MRL Factor  Date/Time Method Batch
Sample ID: NPG2875-01 (TBW-N - Water) Sampled: 07/19/06 13:57

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 07/29/06 22:02  SW846 8260B 6075060
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND ug/L 0.500 1 07/29/06 22:02  SW846 8260B 6075060
Benzene 16.4 ug/L 0.500 1 07/29/06 22:02  SW846 8260B 6075060
Ethanol ND ug/L 50.0 1 07/29/06 22:02  SW846 8260B 6075060
1,2-Dichloroethane ND ug/L 0.500 1 07/29/06 22:02  SW846 8260B 6075060
Ethylbenzene 1550 ug/L 25.0 50 07/30/06 17:53  SW846 8260B 6075494
Toluene 632 ug/L 25.0 50 07/30/06 17:53  SW846 8260B 6075494
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 07/29/06 22:02  SW846 8260B 6075060
Diisopropyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 07/29/06 22:02  SW846 8260B 6075060
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 85.7 ug/L 0.500 1 07/29/06 22:02  SW846 8260B 6075060
Xylenes, total 13900 ug/L 25.0 50 07/30/06 17:53  SW846 8260B 6075494
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol ND ug/L 10.0 1 07/29/06 22:02  SW846 8260B 6075060
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (70-130%) 83 % 07/29/06 22:02  SW846 8260B 6075060
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (70-130%) 91 % 07/30/06 17:53  SW846 8260B 6075494
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane (79-122%,) 86 % 07/29/06 22:02  SW846 8260B 6075060
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane (79-122%) 94 % 07/30/06 17:53  SW846 8260B 6075494
Surr: Toluene-d8 (78-121%) 93 % 07/29/06 22:02  SW846 8260B 6075060
Surr: Toluene-d8 (78-121%) 92 % 07/30/06 17:53  SW846 8260B 6075494
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (78-126%) 103 % 07/29/06 22:02  SW846 8260B 6075060
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (78-126%) 98 % 07/30/06 17:53  SW846 8260B 6075494
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Gasoline Range Organics 80100 ug/L 2500 50 07/30/06 17:53 ZA LUFT GC/MS 6075494
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTIMNG CORPORATION 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404
Client Cambria Env. Tech. (Sonoma) / SHELL (13674) Work Order: NPG2875
270 Perkins Street Project Name: 1601 Webster Street, Alameda, CA
Sonoma, CA 95476 Project Number: SAP 135032
Attn Ana Friel Received: 07/22/06 08:00

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Blank
Analyte Blank Value Q Units Q.C. Batch Lab Number Analyzed Date/Time
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
6075060-BLK1
Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether <0.200 ug/L 6075060 6075060-BLK 1 07/29/06 12:48
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <0.250 ug/L 6075060 6075060-BLK 1 07/29/06 12:48
Benzene <0.200 ug/L 6075060 6075060-BLK 1 07/29/06 12:48
Ethanol <30.7 ug/L 6075060 6075060-BLK 1 07/29/06 12:48
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.390 ug/L 6075060 6075060-BLK 1 07/29/06 12:48
Ethylbenzene <0.200 ug/L 6075060 6075060-BLK 1 07/29/06 12:48
Toluene <0.200 ug/L 6075060 6075060-BLK 1 07/29/06 12:48
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether <0.200 ug/L 6075060 6075060-BLK 1 07/29/06 12:48
Diisopropyl Ether <0.200 ug/L 6075060 6075060-BLK 1 07/29/06 12:48
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether <0.200 ug/L 6075060 6075060-BLK 1 07/29/06 12:48
Xylenes, total <0.350 ug/L 6075060 6075060-BLK 1 07/29/06 12:48
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol <5.06 ug/L 6075060 6075060-BLK 1 07/29/06 12:48
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 101% 6075060 6075060-BLK 1 07/29/06 12:48
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 101% 6075060 6075060-BLK 1 07/29/06 12:48
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 103% 6075060 6075060-BLK 1 07/29/06 12:48
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 103% 6075060 6075060-BLK 1 07/29/06 12:48
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 91% 6075060 6075060-BLK 1 07/29/06 12:48
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 91% 6075060 6075060-BLK 1 07/29/06 12:48
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 100% 6075060 6075060-BLK 1 07/29/06 12:48
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 100% 6075060 6075060-BLK 1 07/29/06 12:48
6075494-BLK1
Benzene <0.200 ug/L 6075494 6075494-BLK 1 07/30/06 13:43
Ethylbenzene <0.200 ug/L 6075494 6075494-BLK 1 07/30/06 13:43
Toluene <0.200 ug/L 6075494 6075494-BLK 1 07/30/06 13:43
Xylenes, total <0.350 ug/L 6075494 6075494-BLK1 07/30/06 13:43
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 92%, 6075494 6075494-BLK 1 07/30/06 13:43
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 95% 6075494 6075494-BLK1 07/30/06 13:43
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 91% 6075494 6075494-BLK 1 07/30/06 13:43
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 100% 6075494 6075494-BLK1 07/30/06 13:43
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
6075060-BLK1
Gasoline Range Organics <50.0 ug/L 6075060 6075060-BLK1 07/29/06 12:48
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 101% 6075060 6075060-BLK 1 07/29/06 12:48
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 103% 6075060 6075060-BLK 1 07/29/06 12:48
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 91% 6075060 6075060-BLK 1 07/29/06 12:48
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 100% 6075060 6075060-BLK 1 07/29/06 12:48
6075494-BLK1
Gasoline Range Organics <50.0 ug/L 6075494 6075494-BLK1 07/30/06 13:43
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 92% 6075494 6075494-BLK 1 07/30/06 13:43
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTIMNG CORPORATION 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404
Client Cambria Env. Tech. (Sonoma) / SHELL (13674) Work Order: NPG2875
270 Perkins Street Project Name: 1601 Webster Street, Alameda, CA
Sonoma, CA 95476 Project Number: SAP 135032
Attn Ana Friel Received: 07/22/06 08:00

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Blank - Cont.

Analyte Blank Value Q Units Q.C. Batch Lab Number Analyzed Date/Time

Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

6075494-BLK1

Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 95% 6075494 6075494-BLK 1 07/30/06 13:43
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 91% 6075494 6075494-BLK 1 07/30/06 13:43
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 100% 6075494 6075494-BLK 1 07/30/06 13:43
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTIMNG CORPORATION 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404
Client Cambria Env. Tech. (Sonoma) / SHELL (13674) Work Order: NPG2875
270 Perkins Street Project Name: 1601 Webster Street, Alameda, CA
Sonoma, CA 95476 Project Number: SAP 135032
Attn Ana Friel Received: 07/22/06 08:00

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

LCS
Target Analyzed
Analyte Known Val. Analyzed Val Q Units % Rec. Range Batch Date/Time
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
6075060-BS1
Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether 50.0 51.0 ug/L 102% 56 - 145 6075060 07/29/06 11:52
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 50.0 479 ug/L 96% 75-128 6075060 07/29/06 11:52
Benzene 50.0 50.3 ug/L 101% 79 - 123 6075060 07/29/06 11:52
Ethanol 5000 5040 ug/L 101% 48 - 164 6075060 07/29/06 11:52
1,2-Dichloroethane 50.0 51.2 ug/L 102% 74 - 131 6075060 07/29/06 11:52
Ethylbenzene 50.0 50.0 ug/L 100% 79 - 125 6075060 07/29/06 11:52
Toluene 50.0 46.7 ug/L 93% 78 - 122 6075060 07/29/06 11:52
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether 50.0 49.6 ug/L 99% 64 - 141 6075060 07/29/06 11:52
Diisopropyl Ether 50.0 46.5 ug/L 93% 73 - 135 6075060 07/29/06 11:52
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 50.0 48.8 ug/L 98% 66 - 142 6075060 07/29/06 11:52
Xylenes, total 150 156 ug/L 104% 79 - 130 6075060 07/29/06 11:52
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol 500 532 ug/L 106% 42-154 6075060 07/29/06 11:52
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 50.0 47.4 95% 70 - 130 6075060 07/29/06 11:52
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 50.0 47.4 95% 70 - 130 6075060 07/29/06 11:52
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 50.0 48.1 96% 79 -122 6075060 07/29/06 11:52
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 50.0 48.1 96% 79 -122 6075060 07/29/06 11:52
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 50.0 483 97% 78 - 121 6075060 07/29/06 11:52
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 50.0 483 97% 78 - 121 6075060 07/29/06 11:52
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 50.0 48.1 96% 78 - 126 6075060 07/29/06 11:52
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 50.0 48.1 96% 78 - 126 6075060 07/29/06 11:52
6075494-BS1
Benzene 50.0 51.8 ug/L 104% 79 - 123 6075494 07/30/06 12:47
Ethylbenzene 50.0 515 ug/L 103% 79 - 125 6075494 07/30/06 12:47
Toluene 50.0 47.6 ug/L 95% 78 - 122 6075494 07/30/06 12:47
Xylenes, total 150 160 ug/L 107% 79 - 130 6075494 07/30/06 12:47
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 50.0 442 88% 70 - 130 6075494 07/30/06 12:47
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 50.0 46.3 93% 79-122 6075494 07/30/06 12:47
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 50.0 479 96% 78 - 121 6075494 07/30/06 12:47
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 50.0 48.6 97% 78 - 126 6075494 07/30/06 12:47
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
6075060-BS1
Gasoline Range Organics 3050 2650 ug/L 87% 67 - 130 6075060 07/29/06 11:52
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 50.0 47.4 95% 70 - 130 6075060 07/29/06 11:52
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 50.0 48.1 96% 70 - 130 6075060 07/29/06 11:52
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 50.0 48.3 97% 70 - 130 6075060 07/29/06 11:52
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 50.0 48.1 96% 70 - 130 6075060 07/29/06 11:52
6075494-BS1
Gasoline Range Organics 3050 2770 ug/L 91% 67-130 6075494 07/30/06 12:47
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 50.0 44.2 88% 70 - 130 6075494 07/30/06 12:47
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTIMNG CORPORATION 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

Client Cambria Env. Tech. (Sonoma) / SHELL (13674) Work Order: NPG2875
270 Perkins Street Project Name: 1601 Webster Street, Alameda, CA
Sonoma, CA 95476 Project Number: SAP 135032

Attn Ana Friel Received: 07/22/06 08:00

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

LCS - Cont.
Target Analyzed

Analyte Known Val. Analyzed Val Q Units % Rec. Range Batch Date/Time
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
6075494-BS1

Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 50.0 46.3 93% 70 - 130 6075494 07/30/06 12:47

Surrogate: Toluene-d8 50.0 47.9 96% 70 - 130 6075494 07/30/06 12:47

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 50.0 48.6 97% 70 - 130 6075494 07/30/06 12:47
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTIMNG CORPORATION 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404
Client Cambria Env. Tech. (Sonoma) / SHELL (13674) Work Order: NPG2875
270 Perkins Street Project Name: 1601 Webster Street, Alameda, CA
Sonoma, CA 95476 Project Number: SAP 135032
Attn Ana Friel Received: 07/22/06 08:00

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Matrix Spike

Target Sample Analyzed

Analyte Orig. Val. MS Val Q Units Spike Conc % Rec. Range Batch Spiked Date/Time

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

6075060-MS1

Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 51.6 ug/L 50.0 103% 45-155 6075060 NPG2880-02 07/29/06 22:29
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 44.2 ug/L 50.0 88% 71-138 6075060 NPG2880-02 07/29/06 22:29
Benzene ND 42.9 ug/L 50.0 86% 71-137 6075060 NPG2880-02 07/29/06 22:29
Ethanol ND 4320 ug/L 5000 86% 36-177 6075060 NPG2880-02 07/29/06 22:29
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 429 ug/L 50.0 86% 70 - 140 6075060 NPG2880-02 07/29/06 22:29
Ethylbenzene ND 419 ug/L 50.0 84% 72-139 6075060 NPG2880-02 07/29/06 22:29
Toluene ND 38.7 ug/L 50.0 7% 73-133 6075060 NPG2880-02 07/29/06 22:29
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 49.7 ug/L 50.0 99% 57-148 6075060 NPG2880-02 07/29/06 22:29
Diisopropyl Ether ND 453 ug/L 50.0 91% 67 - 143 6075060 NPG2880-02 07/29/06 22:29
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 48.4 ug/L 50.0 97% 55-152 6075060 NPG2880-02 07/29/06 22:29
Xylenes, total ND 126 ug/L 150 84% 70 - 143 6075060 NPG2880-02 07/29/06 22:29
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol ND 612 ug/L 500 122% 19-183 6075060 NPG2880-02 07/29/06 22:29
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 41.0 ug/L 50.0 82% 70 - 130 6075060 NPG2880-02 07/29/06 22:29
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 41.0 ug/L 50.0 82% 70 - 130 6075060 NPG2880-02 07/29/06 22:29
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 44.4 ug/L 50.0 89% 79 -122 6075060 NPG2880-02 07/29/06 22:29
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 44.4 ug/L 50.0 89% 79 -122 6075060 NPG2880-02 07/29/06 22:29
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 46.2 ug/L 50.0 92% 78 - 121 6075060 NPG2880-02 07/29/06 22:29
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 46.2 ug/L 50.0 92% 78 - 121 6075060 NPG2880-02 07/29/06 22:29
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 49.5 ug/L 50.0 99% 78 - 126 6075060 NPG2880-02 07/29/06 22:29
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 49.5 ug/L 50.0 99% 78 - 126 6075060 NPG2880-02 07/29/06 22:29
6075494-MS1
Benzene ND 59.8 ug/L 50.0 120% 71-137 6075494 NPG2637-01 07/30/06 22:30
Ethylbenzene ND 61.3 ug/L 50.0 123% 72-139 6075494 NPG2637-01 07/30/06 22:30
Toluene ND 57.5 ug/L 50.0 115% 73-133 6075494 NPG2637-01 07/30/06 22:30
Xylenes, total ND 193 ug/L 150 129% 70 - 143 6075494 NPG2637-01 07/30/06 22:30
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 45.9 ug/L 50.0 92% 70 - 130 6075494 NPG2637-01 07/30/06 22:30
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 473 ug/L 50.0 95% 79-122 6075494 NPG2637-01 07/30/06 22:30
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 48.9 ug/L 50.0 98% 78 - 121 6075494 NPG2637-01 07/30/06 22:30
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 47.5 ug/L 50.0 95% 78 - 126 6075494 NPG2637-01 07/30/06 22:30
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

6075060-MS1
Gasoline Range Organics ND 2440 ug/L 3050 80% 60 - 140 6075060 NPG2880-02 07/29/06 22:29
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 41.0 ug/L 50.0 82% 0-200 6075060 NPG2880-02 07/29/06 22:29
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 44.4 ug/L 50.0 89% 0-200 6075060 NPG2880-02 07/29/06 22:29
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 46.2 ug/L 50.0 92% 0-200 6075060 NPG2880-02 07/29/06 22:29
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 49.5 ug/L 50.0 99% 0-200 6075060 NPG2880-02 07/29/06 22:29
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTIMNG CORPORATION 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404
Client Cambria Env. Tech. (Sonoma) / SHELL (13674) Work Order: NPG2875
270 Perkins Street Project Name: 1601 Webster Street, Alameda, CA
Sonoma, CA 95476 Project Number: SAP 135032
Attn Ana Friel Received: 07/22/06 08:00

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Matrix Spike - Cont.

Target Sample Analyzed
Analyte Orig. Val. MS Val Q Units Spike Conc % Rec. Range Batch Spiked Date/Time
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
6075494-MS1
Gasoline Range Organics ND 2970 ug/L 3050 97% 60 - 140 6075494 NPG2637-01 07/30/06 22:30
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 459 ug/L 50.0 92% 0-200 6075494 NPG2637-01 07/30/06 22:30
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 473 ug/L 50.0 95% 0-200 6075494 NPG2637-01 07/30/06 22:30
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 48.9 ug/L 50.0 98% 0-200 6075494 NPG2637-01 07/30/06 22:30
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 47.5 ug/L 50.0 95% 0-200 6075494 NPG2637-01 07/30/06 22:30
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTIMNG CORPORATION 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404
Client Cambria Env. Tech. (Sonoma) / SHELL (13674) Work Order: NPG2875
270 Perkins Street Project Name: 1601 Webster Street, Alameda, CA
Sonoma, CA 95476 Project Number: SAP 135032
Attn Ana Friel Received: 07/22/06 08:00

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Matrix Spike Dup

Spike Target Sample Analyzed
Analyte Orig. Val.  Duplicate Q Units Conc % Rec. Range RPD Limit Batch Duplicated Date/Time
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
6075060-MSD1
Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 52.3 ug/L 50.0 105% 45-155 1 24 6075060 NPG2880-02 07/29/06 22:57
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 472 ug/L 50.0 94% 71-138 7 27 6075060 NPG2880-02 07/29/06 22:57
Benzene ND 44.7 ug/L 50.0 89% 71-137 4 23 6075060 NPG2880-02 07/29/06 22:57
Ethanol ND 4700 ug/L 5000 94% 36-177 8 45 6075060 NPG2880-02 07/29/06 22:57
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 43.8 ug/L 50.0 88% 70 - 140 2 21 6075060 NPG2880-02 07/29/06 22:57
Ethylbenzene ND 483 ug/L 50.0 97% 72-139 14 23 6075060 NPG2880-02 07/29/06 22:57
Toluene ND 43.1 ug/L 50.0 86% 73-133 11 25 6075060 NPG2880-02 07/29/06 22:57
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 49.7 ug/L 50.0 99% 57-148 0 22 6075060 NPG2880-02 07/29/06 22:57
Diisopropyl Ether ND 45.8 ug/L 50.0 92%  67-143 1 22 6075060 NPG2880-02 07/29/06 22:57
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 48.5 ug/L 50.0 97% 55-152 02 27 6075060 NPG2880-02 07/29/06 22:57
Xylenes, total ND 146 ug/L 150 97% 70-143 15 27 6075060 NPG2880-02 07/29/06 22:57
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol ND 618 ug/L 500 124% 19-183 1 39 6075060 NPG2880-02 07/29/06 22:57
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 40.6 ug/L 50.0 81% 70-130 6075060 NPG2880-02 07/29/06 22:57
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 40.6 ug/L 50.0 81% 70-130 6075060 NPG2880-02 07/29/06 22:57
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 444 ug/L 50.0 89% 79-122 6075060 NPG2880-02 07/29/06 22:57
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 444 ug/L 50.0 89% 79-122 6075060 NPG2880-02 07/29/06 22:57
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 46.8 ug/L 50.0 94% 78 -121 6075060 NPG2880-02 07/29/06 22:57
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 46.8 ug/L 50.0 94% 78 -121 6075060 NPG2880-02 07/29/06 22:57
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 49.7 ug/L 50.0 99%  78-126 6075060 NPG2880-02 07/29/06 22:57
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 49.7 ug/L 50.0 99%  78-126 6075060 NPG2880-02 07/29/06 22:57

6075494-MSD1

Benzene ND 58.4 ug/L 500  117% 71-137 2 23 6075494 NPG2637-01 07/30/06 22:58
Ethylbenzene ND 60.4 ug/L 500 121% 72-139 1 23 6075494 NPG2637-01 07/30/06 22:58
Toluene ND 56.5 ug/L 500 113% 73-133 2 25 6075494 NPG2637-01 07/30/06 22:58
Xylenes, total ND 189 ug/L 150 126% 70 - 143 2 27 6075494 NPG2637-01 07/30/06 22:58
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 459 ug/L 50.0 92% 70 -130 6075494 NPG2637-01 07/30/06 22:58
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 46.5 ug/L 50.0 93% 79-122 6075494 NPG2637-01 07/30/06 22:58
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 48.4 ug/L 50.0 97%  78-121 6075494 NPG2637-01 07/30/06 22:58
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 48.0 ug/L 50.0 96%  78-126 6075494 NPG2637-01 07/30/06 22:58

Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
6075060-MSD1

Gasoline Range Organics ND 2740 ug/L 3050 90% 60-140 12 40 6075060 NPG2880-02 07/29/06 22:57
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 40.6 ug/L 50.0 81%  0-200 6075060 NPG2880-02 07/29/06 22:57
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 444 ug/L 50.0 89%  0-200 6075060 NPG2880-02 07/29/06 22:57
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 46.8 ug/L 50.0 94%  0-200 6075060 NPG2880-02 07/29/06 22:57
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 49.7 ug/L 50.0 99%  0-200 6075060 NPG2880-02 07/29/06 22:57

6075494-MSD1
Gasoline Range Organics ND 2990 ug/L 3050 98% 60-140 0.7 40 6075494  NPG2637-01  07/30/06 22:58

Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 459 ug/L 50.0 92%  0-200 6075494 NPG2637-01 07/30/06 22:58
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTIMNG CORPORATION 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404
Client Cambria Env. Tech. (Sonoma) / SHELL (13674) Work Order: NPG2875
270 Perkins Street Project Name: 1601 Webster Street, Alameda, CA
Sonoma, CA 95476 Project Number: SAP 135032
Attn Ana Friel Received: 07/22/06 08:00

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Matrix Spike Dup - Cont.

Spike Target Sample Analyzed
Analyte Orig. Val.  Duplicate Q Units Conc % Rec. Range RPD Limit Batch Duplicated Date/Time
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
6075494-MSD1
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 46.5 ug/L 50.0 93%  0-200 6075494 NPG2637-01 07/30/06 22:58
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 48.4 ug/L 50.0 97%  0-200 6075494 NPG2637-01 07/30/06 22:58
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 48.0 ug/L 50.0 96%  0-200 6075494 NPG2637-01 07/30/06 22:58
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTIMNG CORPORATION 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

Client Cambria Env. Tech. (Sonoma) / SHELL (13674) Work Order: NPG2875
270 Perkins Street Project Name: 1601 Webster Street, Alameda, CA
Sonoma, CA 95476 Project Number: SAP 135032
Attn Ana Friel Received: 07/22/06 08:00
CERTIFICATION SUMMARY
TestAmerica - Nashville, TN
Method Matrix AIHA Nelac California
CA LUFT GC/MS Water X
NA Water
SW846 8260B Water N/A X X
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTIMNG CORPORATION 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404
Client Cambria Env. Tech. (Sonoma) / SHELL (13674) Work Order: NPG2875
270 Perkins Street Project Name: 1601 Webster Street, Alameda, CA
Sonoma, CA 95476 Project Number: SAP 135032
Attn Ana Friel Received: 07/22/06 08:00

NELAC CERTIFICATION SUMMARY

TestAmerica Analytical - Nashville does not hold NELAC certifications for the following analytes included in this report

Method Matrix Analyte
CA LUFT GC/MS Water Gasoline Range Organics
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ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION
Nashville Division
COOLER RECEIPT FORM BC#

Testamerica A

NPG2875

Cooler Réceived/Opened On: July 22,2006 @ 08:00 r
1. Indicate the Airbill Tracking Number (last 4 digits for Fedex only) and Name of Courier below:_g 1

UPS Velocity DHL Route Off-street Misc.

2. Temperature of representative sample or temperature blank when opened: 2 s ! Degrees Celsius
(indicate IR Gun ID#) ,
NA A00466 A00750 100190 101282 Raynger ST
3. Were custody seals on outside of COOLETZ sttt sttt s s @...NO....NA
a. - Ifyes, how many and where:‘2 i — I‘,"‘ZQ'\(T )
4. Were the seals intact, signed, and dated COTTECHYZ vttt e e s @..NO NA
3. Were custody papers inside COOLEr?.....vwsuuuurmnruvereeeeessssssessesseemnsoeenssseosos oo oo oo @ NO...NA
I certify that Y opened the cooler and answered questions 1-5 (intial)...........cor............
6. Were custody seals on containers: . YES 1@ and Intact YES NO
| were these signed, and dated COTTRCHY 2 s cveenvsinireeeee e, YES...NO...
7. What kind of packing material used? B " » p Peanuts Vermiculite Foam Insert
Plas@g Paper Other | None
8. Cooling process: Ieg/ ” Ice-pack Ice (direct contact) Dry ice Other None

9. Did all containers arrive in good condition (unbroken)” \@,.NC...NA

10. Were all container labels complete (¥, date, signed, pres., BUC) 2 ettt ere e e e e @...NO...NA
11. Did all container labels and tags agree with custody papers?........cccveereereseereeresvensnseneossn, Ygs...NO...NA
12. 2. Were VOA vials received?..........coeeveururmrererneneeeerssessrsss oo, tesereertrereresisnen Y@....NO...NA

b. Was there any observable head space present in any VOA vial?..... . YES...I\@..NA
I certify that Y unloaded the cooler and answered QUEStions 6-12 NtAl....ocevrersirnsieiacreriaeesessnin, St—

13. a. On preserved bottles did the PH test strips suggest that preservation reached the correct pH level? YES...NO...KA

b. Did the bottle labels indicate that the corréct preservatives were used...................... Y@..NO...NA
If preservation in-house was needed, record standard ID of preservative used here :

14. Was residual chlorine present?............... tesracraieneneretirsenernes Treeetrertttee st re s nrsninetnasasesnnns YES...NO...@

I certify that I checked for chlorine and pH as per SOP and answered questions 13-14 (intial)......... ?ﬂ/

15. Were custody papers properly filled out (ink, signed, €tc)?..........vevervrseemeerseeressessns oo, w NO...NA

16.  Did you sign the custody papers in the ApPropriate PIAce?.....cueeererevrvireriseeoneeesssssssennnn @S NO...NA

17. Were correct containers used for the analysis requested?..........uveeeerenvvvnereeeennnn. sreseensasssanen @S...NO...NA

18. Was sufficient amount of sample sent in each CONRINEI?........vo.ervererresrrnoresoosooooosoooso @...NO...NA
1z,
3

19. Were there Non-Conformance issties atlogin YES @ Was a PIPE generated YES NO #

BIS = Broken in shipment

Cooler Receipt Form . LF-1 Revised 3/9/06

End of Form



s,

LAB: ™

[ 1A - Irvine, California

SHELL Chain Of Custody Record

] A - Morgan Hill, Calforsia | NAME OF PERSON TO BILL: Denis Brown INCIDENT # (ES ONLY)
[ 7A - Sacramento, California O I
' CHECK BOX TO VERIFY IF NO INCIDENT # APPLIES | | .
[J 7A - Nashville, Tennessee 9 7 5 6 4 7 - 0 1 DATE: 7 ‘ ’q
[ calscience ; i PO# SAP or CRMT # !
. PAGE: [ of
1 other | | | l ‘ '
SAMPLING COMPANY: LOG CODE: SITE ADDRESS: Street and City State GLOBAL D NO.:
Blaine Tech Services BTSS 1601 Webster St., Alameda CA T0600137103
ADDRESS: EDF DELIVERABLE TO (Name, Company, Office Location): PHONE NO.: E-MAIL: CONSULTANT PROJECT NO.
1680 Rogers Avenue, San Jose, CA 95112 #(’ q-
PROJECT CONTACT (Hardcopy or PDF Report to): Ana Friel, Cambria, Eureka Office 707) 268-3812 sonomaedf@cambria-env.com
Michael Ninokata SAMPLER NAME(S) {Print): LAB USEONLY
TELEPHONE: FAX: E-MAIL: - J g
408-573-0555 408-573-7771 mninokata@blainetech.com © 10 ¢ g \’oJ
TAT (STD IS 10 BUSINESS DAYS/RUSH IS CALENDAR DAYS): [0 RESULTS NEEDED
Osmo Dsoar O3par O2pay O 24HoURS ON WEEKEND REQUESTED ANALYSIS
[ LA - RWQCB REPORT FORMAT L] UST AGENCY: N
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR NOTES: D EDD NOT NEEDED E FIELD NOTES
3 SHELL CONTRACT RATE APPLIES a|g n )
[ STATE REIMB RATE APPLIES § M 5 Contalner/Preservative
NPG2875 RECEIPT VERIFICATION REQUESTED el —u or PID Readings
E g o2 or Laboratory Notes
@ = @0 l—» =
08/07/06 23:59 Bl | _ |84 - .18l |g|&
- al o — _ '] -
Sls|gEz{8|8|E|8|8|8|8|8|¢8
slol8IE5lS8j8le|al&|=1@ 18]35
slalelgflelglele|e|s|8]ze]|2
. . Sujw | =] 7lwiw =\ c [ 3
. e e SAMPLING NO. OF Xlx8Blc|wiE|B|C|la|E8]E TEMPERATURE ON RECEIPT C
USE Field Sample Identification MATRIX r|z [Sl= o o~ £l
onLY P DATE | TIME cor lE|E|EISElE|B || R G| BiE[=
- . , - . s¢ v ?(3 ) -
| TBw- e 155% oo | B |~ X < wix| VYK 2604

L

Rdinqxﬁd by: Slgnat\ﬂe) L \}‘(

Raceived by: (Signature)

Time:

Relinquishad by: (Signature)

Received by: (Signature) ~——"

%@w@é

Ko
™/ 30

Received by: (Signature) / 2

Y ,Ab@é

™, 500

////Z. 727-06 3’00 2.7°C

05/02/06 Revision

Q&Q Graphic (714) 898-9702



IR AR

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL SAMPLE RECEIPTLOG - |

CLIENT NAME: F)\Our\é é@\n \}Qi " DATE RECD ATLAB: 2120 [0 " For Regulatory Purposes? !
REC.BY (PRINT) YZLAZ . -~ TIME REC'D ATLAB: __|\S OO DRINKING WATER YES{NO I
\_NORKORDER ' DATE LOGGED IN: : WASTE WATER YE&/ ol B
CIRCLE THE APP_ROPR[ATE'RESPONSE LAB DASH CLIENT ID CONTAINER |PRESERV VpH |'SAMPLE|" DATE REMARKS: - 53\'
: SAMPLE #| # ] DESCRIPTION| ATIVE MATRIX | SAMPLED CONDITION (ETC.)
1. Custody Seal(s) Present(/ Absent = RSN Hyjoas [ Wel | - ZWowd 7114100 ' : :
2. Chain-of-Custody ( Present /D;bsent*
3. Traffic Reports or - , — - : . ' . e
Packing List: Present@ , S 7
| 4. Airbill: Airbill / sKTer\ | T . —_
i Present KAbsenty - : ) i
| 5. Airbill #: o T BB
" 6. Sample Labels: L@m?/ Absent : IRY
5| 7. Sample IDs: Listed s Not Listed - e / u
' - onChain-of-Custody | ' In( )
8. Sample Condition: Urtact ABroken* / - 1 p2) - - :
g Leaking® V ,_--/ —
19, Does information on chain-of-custody, V : W2 A9 4
traffic reports and sample 12 ' ’ 8 7 [
| agree? Yes ) No* : ) i 7N\
El10. sample received within . . : I 4 / N N
| hold time? " Yes(/No*) ! [ )
- 111, Adequate sample volume N , / vl ‘ \ /
5§ received? @/ No* _ / \ 0 2
- #12. Proper preservatives used? \ Yesy No* i / /
113, Trip Blank / Temp Blank Received? .1/ { i
| (circle which, if yes) Yes : // \ P +
14, Read Temp: ' = . SQ'S a . e
Corrected Temp: o 5 C ' / .
Is corrected temp 4 +/-2°C? (_YesV No™ ' / ~ . ' o
\.(Acceptance range for sampies requiring thesmalpre / . *
~B**Exception (if any): METALS % / :
*lF_ClRCLED, CONTACT PROJECT MANAGER AND ATTAC‘H RE F RESOLUTION. : : ; '
SRL Revision 7 _ : . . ] P l . ) ?'
Replaces Rev 5 (07/13/04) . . ge_ - O ——0. i

‘Effective 07/19/05 _ : : ' _



Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTIMNG CORPORATION 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

September 19, 2006

Client: ~ Cambria Env. Tech. (Sonoma) / SHELL (13674) Work Order: NPI10241
270 Perkins Street Project Name: 1601 Webster Street, Alameda, CA
Sonoma, CA 95476 Project Nbr: SAP 135032

Attn: Ana Friel P/O Nbr: 97564701

Date Received:  09/02/06

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION LAB NUMBER COLLECTION DATE AND TIME
TBW-N NPI0241-01 08/30/06 10:55
S-2 NPI10241-02 08/30/06 11:32
S-3 NPI10241-03 08/30/06 11:42
S-4 NPI10241-04 08/30/06 12:32
S-4B NPI10241-05 08/30/06 12:23
S-5 NPI10241-06 08/30/06 11:53
S-6 NPI10241-07 08/30/06 12:43
S-7 NPI10241-08 08/30/06 12:54
S-8 NPI10241-09 08/30/06 12:14
S-9 NPI0241-10 08/30/06 12:02

An executed copy of the chain of custody, the project quality control data, and the sample receipt form are also included as an addendum
to this report. If you have any questions relating to this analytical report, please contact your Laboratory Project Manager at
1-800-765-0980. Any opinions, if expressed, are outside the scope of the Laboratory's accredidation.

This material is intended only for the use of the individual(s) or entity to whom it is addressed, and may contain information that is
privileged and confidential. If you are not the intended recipient, or the employee or agent responsible for delivering this material to the
intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of this material is strictly prohibited. If you
have received this material in error, please notify us immediately at 615-726-0177.

California Certification Number: 01168CA

The Chain(s) of Custody, 3 pages, are included and are an integral part of this report.
These results relate only to the items tested. This report shall not be reproduced except in full and with permission of the laboratory.

Report Approved By:

7

Jim Hatfield

Project Management
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

Client Cambria Env. Tech. (Sonoma) / SHELL (13674) Work Order: NPI10241
270 Perkins Street Project Name: 1601 Webster Street, Alameda, CA
Sonoma, CA 95476 Project Number: SAP 135032
Attn Ana Friel Received: 09/02/06 08:00
ANALYTICAL REPORT
Dilution Analysis

Analyte Result Flag Units MRL Factor  Date/Time Method Batch
Sample ID: NP10241-01 (TBW-N - Ground Water) Sampled: 08/30/06 10:55

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND ug/L 5.00 10 09/11/06 14:44  SW846 8260B 6091995
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND ug/L 5.00 10 09/11/06 14:44  SW846 8260B 6091995
Benzene 18.2 ug/L 5.00 10 09/11/06 14:44  SW846 8260B 6091995
1,2-Dichloroethane ND ug/L 5.00 10 09/11/06 14:44  SW846 8260B 6091995
Ethylbenzene 1900 ug/L 5.00 10 09/11/06 14:44  SW846 8260B 6091995
Ethanol ND ug/L 500 10 09/11/06 14:44  SW846 8260B 6091995
Toluene 747 ug/L 5.00 10 09/11/06 14:44  SW846 8260B 6091995
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND ug/L 5.00 10 09/11/06 14:44  SW846 8260B 6091995
Diisopropyl Ether ND ug/L 5.00 10 09/11/06 14:44  SW846 8260B 6091995
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 829 ug/L 5.00 10 09/11/06 14:44  SW846 8260B 6091995
Xylenes, total 13400 ug/L 100 200  09/11/06 15:09  SW846 8260B 6091995
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol ND ug/L 100 10 09/11/06 14:44  SW846 8260B 6091995
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (70-130%) 110 % 09/11/06 14:44  SW846 8260B 6091995
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane (79-122%) 103 % 09/11/06 14:44  SW846 8260B 6091995
Surr: Toluene-d8 (78-121%) 105 % 09/11/06 14:44 ~ SW846 8260B 6091995
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (78-126%) 85 % 09/11/06 14:44  SW846 8260B 6091995
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Gasoline Range Organics 52700 ug/L 500 10 09/11/06 14:44 -A LUFT GC/MS 6091995
Sample ID: NP10241-02RE1 (S-2 - Ground Water) Sampled: 08/30/06 11:32

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 09/11/06 13:02  SW846 8260B 6091995
Benzene ND ug/L 0.500 1 09/11/06 13:02  SW846 8260B 6091995
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 09/11/06 13:02  SW846 8260B 6091995
Diisopropyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 09/11/06 13:02  SW846 8260B 6091995
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.500 1 09/11/06 13:02  SW846 8260B 6091995
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 4.42 ug/L 0.500 1 09/11/06 13:02  SW846 8260B 6091995
Toluene ND ug/L 0.500 1 09/11/06 13:02  SW846 8260B 6091995
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol ND ug/L 10.0 1 09/11/06 13:02  SW846 8260B 6091995
Xylenes, total ND ug/L 0.500 1 09/11/06 13:02  SW846 8260B 6091995
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (70-130%) 84 % 09/10/06 02:29 ~ SW846 8260B 6091424
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (70-130%) 116 % 09/11/06 13:02  SW846 8260B 6091995
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane (79-122%) 92% 09/10/06 02:29  SW846 8260B 6091424
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane (79-122%) 105 % 09/11/06 13:02  SW846 8260B 6091995
Surr: Toluene-d8 (78-121%) 92 % 09/10/06 02:29 ~ SW846 8260B 6091424
Surr: Toluene-d8 (78-121%) 98 % 09/11/06 13:02  SW846 8260B 6091995
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (78-126%) 99 % 09/10/06 02:29  SW846 8260B 6091424
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (78-126%) 93 % 09/11/06 13:02  SW846 8260B 6091995
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Gasoline Range Organics 420 ug/L 50.0 1 09/11/06 13:02 ZA LUFT GC/MS 6091995
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

Client Cambria Env. Tech. (Sonoma) / SHELL (13674) Work Order: NPI0241
270 Perkins Street Project Name: 1601 Webster Street, Alameda, CA
Sonoma, CA 95476 Project Number: SAP 135032
Attn Ana Friel Received: 09/02/06 08:00
ANALYTICAL REPORT
Dilution Analysis

Analyte Result Flag Units MRL Factor  Date/Time Method Batch
Sample ID: NP10241-03 (S-3 - Ground Water) Sampled: 08/30/06 11:42

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 09/11/06 15:34  SW846 8260B 6091995
Benzene ND ug/L 0.500 1 09/11/06 15:34  SW846 8260B 6091995
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 09/11/06 15:34  SW846 8260B 6091995
Diisopropyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 09/11/06 15:34  SW846 8260B 6091995
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.500 1 09/11/06 15:34  SW846 8260B 6091995
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 882 ug/L 5.00 10 09/11/06 15:58  SW846 8260B 6091995
Toluene ND ug/L 0.500 1 09/11/06 15:34  SW846 8260B 6091995
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol ND ug/L 10.0 1 09/11/06 15:34  SW846 8260B 6091995
Xylenes, total ND ug/L 0.500 1 09/11/06 15:34  SW846 8260B 6091995
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (70-130%) 112 % 09/11/06 15:34  SW846 8260B 6091995
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane (79-122%) 101 % 09/11/06 15:34  SW846 8260B 6091995
Surr: Toluene-dS8 (78-121%) 104 % 09/11/06 15:34  SW846 8260B 6091995
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (78-126%) 86 % 09/11/06 15:34  SW846 8260B 6091995
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Gasoline Range Organics 2910 ug/L 50.0 1 09/11/06 15:34 ZA LUFT GC/MS 6091995
Sample ID: NP10241-04 (S-4 - Ground Water) Sampled: 08/30/06 12:32

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether 0.850 ug/L 0.500 1 09/11/06 16:23  SW846 8260B 6091995
Benzene ND ug/L 0.500 1 09/11/06 16:23  SW846 8260B 6091995
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 09/11/06 16:23  SW846 8260B 6091995
Diisopropy! Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 09/11/06 16:23  SW846 8260B 6091995
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.500 1 09/11/06 16:23  SW846 8260B 6091995
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1000 ug/L 5.00 10 09/11/06 16:48  SW846 8260B 6091995
Toluene ND ug/L 0.500 1 09/11/06 16:23  SW846 8260B 6091995
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol 120 ug/L 10.0 1 09/11/06 16:23  SW846 8260B 6091995
Xylenes, total ND ug/L 0.500 1 09/11/06 16:23  SW846 8260B 6091995
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (70-130%) 112 % 09/11/06 16:23  SW846 8260B 6091995
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane (79-122%) 96 % 09/11/06 16:23  SW846 8260B 6091995
Surr: Toluene-d8 (78-121%) 101 % 09/11/06 16:23  SW846 8260B 6091995
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (78-126%) 87 % 09/11/06 16:23  SW846 8260B 6091995
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Gasoline Range Organics 3170 ug/L 50.0 1 09/11/06 16:23 ZA LUFT GC/MS 6091995
Sample ID: NP10241-05 (S-4B - Ground Water) Sampled: 08/30/06 12:23

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether 1.47 ug/L 0.500 1 09/11/06 17:13  SW846 8260B 6091995
Benzene ND ug/L 0.500 1 09/11/06 17:13  SW846 8260B 6091995
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 09/11/06 17:13  SW846 8260B 6091995
Diisopropyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 09/11/06 17:13  SW846 8260B 6091995
Ethylbenzene 5.32 ug/L 0.500 1 09/11/06 17:13  SW846 8260B 6091995
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1130 ug/L 5.00 10 09/11/06 17:38  SW846 8260B 6091995
Toluene ND ug/L 0.500 1 09/11/06 17:13  SW846 8260B 6091995

Page 3 of 15



Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTIMNG CORPORATION 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

Client Cambria Env. Tech. (Sonoma) / SHELL (13674) Work Order: NPI10241
270 Perkins Street Project Name: 1601 Webster Street, Alameda, CA
Sonoma, CA 95476 Project Number: SAP 135032
Attn Ana Friel Received: 09/02/06 08:00
ANALYTICAL REPORT
Dilution Analysis

Analyte Result Flag Units MRL Factor  Date/Time Method Batch
Sample ID: NP10241-05 (S-4B - Ground Water) - cont. Sampled: 08/30/06 12:23

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - cont.

Tertiary Butyl Alcohol 643 ug/L 10.0 1 09/11/06 17:13  SW846 8260B 6091995
Xylenes, total ND ug/L 0.500 1 09/11/06 17:13  SW846 8260B 6091995
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (70-130%) 111 % 09/11/06 17:13  SW846 8260B 6091995
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane (79-122%) 99 % 09/11/06 17:13  SW846 8260B 6091995
Surr: Toluene-d8 (78-121%) 98 % 09/11/06 17:13  SW846 8260B 6091995
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (78-126%) 91 % 09/11/06 17:13  SW846 8260B 6091995
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Gasoline Range Organics 3630 ug/L 50.0 1 09/11/06 17:13 A LUFT GC/MS 6091995
Sample ID: NP10241-06 (S-5 - Ground Water) Sampled: 08/30/06 11:53

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 09/11/06 18:03 ~ SW846 8260B 6091995
Benzene ND ug/L 0.500 1 09/11/06 18:03  SW846 8260B 6091995
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 09/11/06 18:03  SW846 8260B 6091995
Diisopropyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 09/11/06 18:03  SW846 8260B 6091995
Ethylbenzene 1.43 ug/L 0.500 1 09/11/06 18:03  SW846 8260B 6091995
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 211 ug/L 2.50 5 09/11/06 18:28  SW846 8260B 6091995
Toluene ND ug/L 0.500 1 09/11/06 18:03  SW846 8260B 6091995
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol 106 ug/L 10.0 1 09/11/06 18:03  SW846 8260B 6091995
Xylenes, total ND ug/L 0.500 1 09/11/06 18:03 ~ SW846 8260B 6091995
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (70-130%) 105 % 09/11/06 18:03  SW846 8260B 6091995
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane (79-122%) 103 % 09/11/06 18:03  SW846 8260B 6091995
Surr: Toluene-d8 (78-121%) 98 % 09/11/06 18:03  SW846 8260B 6091995
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (78-126%) 82 % 09/11/06 18:03  SW846 8260B 6091995
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Gasoline Range Organics 1380 ug/L 50.0 1 09/11/06 18:03 ZA LUFT GC/MS 6091995
Sample ID: NP10241-07 (S-6 - Ground Water) Sampled: 08/30/06 12:43

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method §260B

Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 09/11/06 18:53  SW846 8260B 6091995
Benzene 10.7 ug/L 0.500 1 09/11/06 18:53  SW846 8260B 6091995
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 09/11/06 18:53  SW846 8260B 6091995
Diisopropyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 09/11/06 18:53  SW846 8260B 6091995
Ethylbenzene 353 ug/L 2.50 5 09/11/06 19:18 ~ SW846 8260B 6091995
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 09/11/06 18:53  SW846 8260B 6091995
Toluene ND ug/L 0.500 1 09/11/06 18:53  SW846 8260B 6091995
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol ND ug/L 10.0 1 09/11/06 18:53  SW846 8260B 6091995
Xylenes, total 292 ug/L 0.500 1 09/11/06 18:53  SW846 8260B 6091995
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (70-130%) 107 % 09/11/06 18:53  SW846 8260B 6091995
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane (79-122%) 97 % 09/11/06 18:53  SW846 8260B 6091995
Surr: Toluene-d8 (78-121%) 97 % 09/11/06 18:53  SW846 8260B 6091995
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (78-126%) 82 % 09/11/06 18:53  SW846 8260B 6091995

Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTIMNG CORPORATION 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

Client Cambria Env. Tech. (Sonoma) / SHELL (13674) Work Order: NPI0241
270 Perkins Street Project Name: 1601 Webster Street, Alameda, CA
Sonoma, CA 95476 Project Number: SAP 135032
Attn Ana Friel Received: 09/02/06 08:00
ANALYTICAL REPORT
Dilution Analysis

Analyte Result Flag Units MRL Factor  Date/Time Method Batch
Sample ID: NP10241-07 (S-6 - Ground Water) - cont. Sampled: 08/30/06 12:43

Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons - cont.

Gasoline Range Organics 16400 ug/L 250 5 09/11/06 19:18 ZA LUFT GC/MS 6091995
Sample ID: NP10241-08 (S-7 - Ground Water) Sampled: 08/30/06 12:54

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 09/10/06 06:09  SW846 8260B 6091424
Benzene 5060 ug/L 25.0 50 09/11/06 19:43 ~ SW846 8260B 6091995
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 09/10/06 06:09  SW846 8260B 6091424
Diisopropyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 09/10/06 06:09  SW846 8260B 6091424
Ethylbenzene 1640 ug/L 25.0 50 09/11/06 19:43  SW846 8260B 6091995
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 2.38 ug/L 0.500 1 09/10/06 06:09  SW846 8260B 6091424
Toluene 62.5 ug/L 25.0 50 09/11/06 19:43  SW846 8260B 6091995
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol 43.4 ug/L 10.0 1 09/10/06 06:09  SW846 8260B 6091424
Xylenes, total 4010 ug/L 25.0 50 09/11/06 19:43  SW846 8260B 6091995
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (70-130%) 115 % 09/11/06 19:43  SW846 8260B 6091995
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane (79-122%) 101 % 09/11/06 19:43  SW846 8260B 6091995
Surr: Toluene-dS8 (78-121%) 100 % 09/11/06 19:43  SW846 8260B 6091995
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (78-126%) 89 % 09/11/06 19:43  SW846 8260B 6091995

Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Gasoline Range Organics 83900 ug/L 2500 50 09/11/06 19:43 A LUFT GC/MS 6091995
Sample ID: NP10241-09 (S-8 - Ground Water) Sampled: 08/30/06 12:14

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 09/11/06 20:08  SW846 8260B 6091995
Benzene 5150 ug/L 25.0 50 09/11/06 20:33  SW846 8260B 6091995
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 09/11/06 20:08  SW846 8260B 6091995
Diisopropyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 09/11/06 20:08  SW846 8260B 6091995
Ethylbenzene 3230 ug/L 25.0 50 09/11/06 20:33  SW846 8260B 6091995
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 4.30 ug/L 0.500 1 09/11/06 20:08  SW846 8260B 6091995
Toluene 28.2 ug/L 0.500 1 09/11/06 20:08  SW846 8260B 6091995
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol ND ug/L 10.0 1 09/11/06 20:08  SW846 8260B 6091995
Xylenes, total 4450 ug/L 25.0 50 09/11/06 20:33  SW846 8260B 6091995
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (70-130%) 105 % 09/11/06 20:08  SW846 8260B 6091995
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane (79-122%) 82 % 09/11/06 20:08  SW846 8260B 6091995
Surr: Toluene-d8 (78-121%) 104 % 09/11/06 20:08  SW846 8260B 6091995
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (78-126%) 89 % 09/11/06 20:08  SW846 8260B 6091995
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Gasoline Range Organics 90600 ug/L 2500 50 09/11/06 20:33 A LUFT GC/MS 6091995
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

Client Cambria Env. Tech. (Sonoma) / SHELL (13674) Work Order: NPI0241
270 Perkins Street Project Name: 1601 Webster Street, Alameda, CA
Sonoma, CA 95476 Project Number: SAP 135032
Attn Ana Friel Received: 09/02/06 08:00
ANALYTICAL REPORT
Dilution Analysis

Analyte Result Flag Units MRL Factor  Date/Time Method Batch
Sample ID: NP10241-10 (S-9 - Ground Water) Sampled: 08/30/06 12:02

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 09/10/06 07:05  SW846 8260B 6091424
Benzene 3620 ug/L 25.0 50 09/11/06 23:02  SW846 8260B 6091999
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 09/10/06 07:05  SW846 8260B 6091424
Diisopropyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 09/10/06 07:05  SW846 8260B 6091424
Ethylbenzene 3810 ug/L 25.0 50 09/11/06 23:02  SW846 8260B 6091999
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 09/10/06 07:05  SW846 8260B 6091424
Toluene 5040 ug/L 25.0 50 09/11/06 23:02  SW846 8260B 6091999
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol ND ug/L 10.0 1 09/10/06 07:05  SW846 8260B 6091424
Xylenes, total 22500 ug/L 25.0 50 09/11/06 23:02  SW846 8260B 6091999
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (70-130%) 109 % 09/11/06 23:02  SW846 8260B 6091999
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane (79-122%) 98 % 09/11/06 23:02  SW846 8260B 6091999
Surr: Toluene-d8 (78-121%) 103 % 09/11/06 23:02  SW846 8260B 6091999
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (78-126%) 84 % 09/11/06 23:02  SW846 8260B 6091999
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
Gasoline Range Organics 162000 ug/L 2500 50 09/11/06 23:02 ZA LUFT GC/MS 6091999
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTIMNG CORPORATION 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404
Client Cambria Env. Tech. (Sonoma) / SHELL (13674) Work Order: NP10241
270 Perkins Street Project Name: 1601 Webster Street, Alameda, CA
Sonoma, CA 95476 Project Number: SAP 135032
Attn Ana Friel Received: 09/02/06 08:00

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Blank
Analyte Blank Value Q Units Q.C. Batch Lab Number Analyzed Date/Time
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
6091424-BLK1
Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether <0.200 ug/L 6091424 6091424-BLK1 09/10/06 02:01
Benzene <0.200 ug/L 6091424 6091424-BLK1 09/10/06 02:01
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether <0.200 ug/L 6091424 6091424-BLK1 09/10/06 02:01
Diisopropyl Ether <0.200 ug/L 6091424 6091424-BLK1 09/10/06 02:01
Ethylbenzene <0.200 ug/L 6091424 6091424-BLK1 09/10/06 02:01
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether <0.200 ug/L 6091424 6091424-BLK1 09/10/06 02:01
Toluene 4.92 ug/L 6091424 6091424-BLK1 09/10/06 02:01
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol <5.06 ug/L 6091424 6091424-BLK1 09/10/06 02:01
Xylenes, total 0.940 ug/L 6091424 6091424-BLK1 09/10/06 02:01
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 85% 6091424 6091424-BLK 1 09/10/06 02:01
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 85% 6091424 6091424-BLK 1 09/10/06 02:01
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 97% 6091424 6091424-BLK 1 09/10/06 02:01
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 97% 6091424 6091424-BLK 1 09/10/06 02:01
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 91% 6091424 6091424-BLK1 09/10/06 02:01
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 91% 6091424 6091424-BLK1 09/10/06 02:01
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 100% 6091424 6091424-BLK 1 09/10/06 02:01
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 100% 6091424 6091424-BLK 1 09/10/06 02:01
6091995-BLK1
Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether <0.200 ug/L 6091995 6091995-BLK 1 09/11/06 11:30
Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether <0.200 ug/L 6091995 6091995-BLK 1 09/11/06 11:30
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <0.250 ug/L 6091995 6091995-BLK1 09/11/06 11:30
Benzene <0.200 ug/L 6091995 6091995-BLK1 09/11/06 11:30
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether <0.200 ug/L 6091995 6091995-BLK 1 09/11/06 11:30
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.390 ug/L 6091995 6091995-BLK1 09/11/06 11:30
Diisopropyl Ether <0.200 ug/L 6091995 6091995-BLK1 09/11/06 11:30
Ethylbenzene <0.200 ug/L 6091995 6091995-BLK1 09/11/06 11:30
Ethanol <39.2 ug/L 6091995 6091995-BLK 1 09/11/06 11:30
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether <0.200 ug/L 6091995 6091995-BLK 1 09/11/06 11:30
Toluene <0.200 ug/L 6091995 6091995-BLK 1 09/11/06 11:30
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether <0.200 ug/L 6091995 6091995-BLK 1 09/11/06 11:30
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol <5.06 ug/L 6091995 6091995-BLK1 09/11/06 11:30
Diisopropyl Ether <0.200 ug/L 6091995 6091995-BLK1 09/11/06 11:30
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether <0.200 ug/L 6091995 6091995-BLK 1 09/11/06 11:30
Xylenes, total <0.350 ug/L 6091995 6091995-BLK1 09/11/06 11:30
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol <5.06 ug/L 6091995 6091995-BLK1 09/11/06 11:30
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 106% 6091995 6091995-BLK1 09/11/06 11:30
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 106% 6091995 6091995-BLK1 09/11/06 11:30
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 106% 6091995 6091995-BLK1 09/11/06 11:30
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 94% 6091995 6091995-BLK1 09/11/06 11:30
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 94% 6091995 6091995-BLK1 09/11/06 11:30
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 94% 6091995 6091995-BLK1 09/11/06 11:30
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTIMNG CORPORATION 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404
Client Cambria Env. Tech. (Sonoma) / SHELL (13674) Work Order: NP10241
270 Perkins Street Project Name: 1601 Webster Street, Alameda, CA
Sonoma, CA 95476 Project Number: SAP 135032
Attn Ana Friel Received: 09/02/06 08:00

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Blank - Cont.

Analyte Blank Value Q Units Q.C. Batch Lab Number Analyzed Date/Time

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
6091995-BLK1

Surrogate: Toluene-d8 101% 6091995 6091995-BLK 1 09/11/06 11:30
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 101% 6091995 6091995-BLK 1 09/11/06 11:30
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 101% 6091995 6091995-BLK 1 09/11/06 11:30
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 96% 6091995 6091995-BLK 1 09/11/06 11:30
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 96% 6091995 6091995-BLK 1 09/11/06 11:30
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 96% 6091995 6091995-BLK 1 09/11/06 11:30

6091999-BLK1

Benzene <0.200 ug/L 6091999 6091999-BLK 1 09/11/06 22:37
Ethylbenzene <0.200 ug/L 6091999 6091999-BLK 1 09/11/06 22:37
Toluene <0.200 ug/L 6091999 6091999-BLK 1 09/11/06 22:37
Xylenes, total <0.350 ug/L 6091999 6091999-BLK 1 09/11/06 22:37
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 112% 6091999 6091999-BLK 1 09/11/06 22:37
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 104% 6091999 6091999-BLK 1 09/11/06 22:37
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 104% 6091999 6091999-BLK 1 09/11/06 22:37
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 85% 6091999 6091999-BLK 1 09/11/06 22:37

Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
6091424-BLK1

Gasoline Range Organics <50.0 ug/L 6091424 6091424-BLK1 09/10/06 02:01
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 85% 6091424 6091424-BLK 1 09/10/06 02:01
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 97% 6091424 6091424-BLK 1 09/10/06 02:01
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 91% 6091424 6091424-BLK1 09/10/06 02:01
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 100% 6091424 6091424-BLK1 09/10/06 02:01

6091995-BLK1

Gasoline Range Organics <50.0 ug/L 6091995 6091995-BLK1 09/11/06 11:30
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 106% 6091995 6091995-BLK1 09/11/06 11:30
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 94% 6091995 6091995-BLK1 09/11/06 11:30
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 101% 6091995 6091995-BLK 1 09/11/06 11:30
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 96% 6091995 6091995-BLK1 09/11/06 11:30

6091999-BLK1

Gasoline Range Organics <50.0 ug/L 6091999 6091999-BLK 1 09/11/06 22:37
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 112% 6091999 6091999-BLK 1 09/11/06 22:37
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 104% 6091999 6091999-BLK 1 09/11/06 22:37
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 104% 6091999 6091999-BLK 1 09/11/06 22:37
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 85% 6091999 6091999-BLK 1 09/11/06 22:37
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTIMNG CORPORATION 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404
Client Cambria Env. Tech. (Sonoma) / SHELL (13674) Work Order: NP10241
270 Perkins Street Project Name: 1601 Webster Street, Alameda, CA
Sonoma, CA 95476 Project Number: SAP 135032
Attn Ana Friel Received: 09/02/06 08:00

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

LCS
Target Analyzed
Analyte Known Val. Analyzed Val Q Units % Rec. Range Batch Date/Time
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
6091424-BS1
Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether 50.0 71.0 ug/L 142% 56 - 145 6091424 09/10/06 01:06
Benzene 50.0 54.9 ug/L 110% 79 - 123 6091424 09/10/06 01:06
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether 50.0 61.8 ug/L 124% 64 - 141 6091424 09/10/06 01:06
Diisopropyl Ether 50.0 46.3 ug/L 93% 73 - 135 6091424 09/10/06 01:06
Ethylbenzene 50.0 47.4 ug/L 95% 79 - 125 6091424 09/10/06 01:06
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 50.0 59.2 ug/L 118% 66 - 142 6091424 09/10/06 01:06
Toluene 50.0 50.2 B ug/L 100% 78 - 122 6091424 09/10/06 01:06
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol 500 513 ug/L 103% 42-154 6091424 09/10/06 01:06
Xylenes, total 150 148 B ug/L 99% 79 - 130 6091424 09/10/06 01:06
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 50.0 454 91% 70 - 130 6091424 09/10/06 01:06
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 50.0 454 91% 70 - 130 6091424 09/10/06 01:06
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 50.0 52.6 105% 79 -122 6091424 09/10/06 01:06
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 50.0 52.6 105% 79 -122 6091424 09/10/06 01:06
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 50.0 47.3 95% 78 - 121 6091424 09/10/06 01:06
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 50.0 47.3 95% 78 - 121 6091424 09/10/06 01:06
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 50.0 48.5 97% 78 - 126 6091424 09/10/06 01:06
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 50.0 48.5 97% 78 - 126 6091424 09/10/06 01:06
6091995-BS1
Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether 50.0 53.2 ug/L 106% 56 - 145 6091995 09/11/06 10:10
Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether 50.0 53.2 ug/L 106% 56 - 145 6091995 09/11/06 10:10
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 50.0 49.2 ug/L 98% 75-128 6091995 09/11/06 10:10
Benzene 50.0 59.1 ug/L 118% 79 - 123 6091995 09/11/06 10:10
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether 50.0 55.1 ug/L 110% 64 - 141 6091995 09/11/06 10:10
1,2-Dichloroethane 50.0 67.8 L ug/L 136% 74 - 131 6091995 09/11/06 10:10
Diisopropyl Ether 50.0 62.6 ug/L 125% 73 - 135 6091995 09/11/06 10:10
Ethylbenzene 50.0 59.5 ug/L 119% 79 - 125 6091995 09/11/06 10:10
Ethanol 5000 6270 ug/L 125% 55-152 6091995 09/11/06 10:10
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 50.0 50.8 ug/L 102% 66 - 142 6091995 09/11/06 10:10
Toluene 50.0 59.9 ug/L 120% 78 - 122 6091995 09/11/06 10:10
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether 50.0 55.1 ug/L 110% 64 - 141 6091995 09/11/06 10:10
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol 500 543 ug/L 109% 42-154 6091995 09/11/06 10:10
Diisopropyl Ether 50.0 62.6 ug/L 125% 73 - 135 6091995 09/11/06 10:10
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 50.0 50.8 ug/L 102% 66 - 142 6091995 09/11/06 10:10
Xylenes, total 150 183 ug/L 122% 79 - 130 6091995 09/11/06 10:10
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol 500 543 ug/L 109% 42-154 6091995 09/11/06 10:10
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 50.0 54.5 109% 70 - 130 6091995 09/11/06 10:10
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 50.0 54.5 109% 70 - 130 6091995 09/11/06 10:10
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 50.0 54.5 109% 70 - 130 6091995 09/11/06 10:10
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 50.0 50.2 100% 79-122 6091995 09/11/06 10:10
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 50.0 50.2 100% 79-122 6091995 09/11/06 10:10
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 50.0 50.2 100% 79-122 6091995 09/11/06 10:10
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTIMNG CORPORATION 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404
Client Cambria Env. Tech. (Sonoma) / SHELL (13674) Work Order: NP10241
270 Perkins Street Project Name: 1601 Webster Street, Alameda, CA
Sonoma, CA 95476 Project Number: SAP 135032
Attn Ana Friel Received: 09/02/06 08:00

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

LCS - Cont.
Target Analyzed
Analyte Known Val. Analyzed Val Q Units % Rec. Range Batch Date/Time
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
6091995-BS1
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 50.0 49.9 100% 78 - 121 6091995 09/11/06 10:10
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 50.0 49.9 100% 78 - 121 6091995 09/11/06 10:10
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 50.0 49.9 100% 78 - 121 6091995 09/11/06 10:10
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 50.0 452 90% 78 - 126 6091995 09/11/06 10:10
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 50.0 452 90% 78 - 126 6091995 09/11/06 10:10
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 50.0 452 90% 78 - 126 6091995 09/11/06 10:10
6091999-BS1
Benzene 50.0 50.6 ug/L 101% 79 - 123 6091999 09/11/06 21:47
Ethylbenzene 50.0 53.6 ug/L 107% 79 - 125 6091999 09/11/06 21:47
Toluene 50.0 54.9 ug/L 110% 78 - 122 6091999 09/11/06 21:47
Xylenes, total 150 162 ug/L 108% 79 - 130 6091999 09/11/06 21:47
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 50.0 529 106% 70 - 130 6091999 09/11/06 21:47
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 50.0 49.5 99% 79-122 6091999 09/11/06 21:47
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 50.0 51.4 103% 78 - 121 6091999 09/11/06 21:47
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 50.0 45.6 91% 78 - 126 6091999 09/11/06 21:47
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
6091424-BS1
Gasoline Range Organics 3050 2950 ug/L 97% 67-130 6091424 09/10/06 01:06
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 50.0 45.4 91% 70 - 130 6091424 09/10/06 01:06
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 50.0 52.6 105% 70 - 130 6091424 09/10/06 01:06
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 50.0 47.3 95% 70 - 130 6091424 09/10/06 01:06
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 50.0 48.5 97% 70 - 130 6091424 09/10/06 01:06
6091995-BS1
Gasoline Range Organics 3050 3530 ug/L 116% 67-130 6091995 09/11/06 10:10
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 50.0 54.5 109% 70 - 130 6091995 09/11/06 10:10
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 50.0 50.2 100% 70 - 130 6091995 09/11/06 10:10
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 50.0 49.9 100% 70 - 130 6091995 09/11/06 10:10
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 50.0 452 90% 70 - 130 6091995 09/11/06 10:10
6091999-BS1
Gasoline Range Organics 3050 3240 ug/L 106% 67 -130 6091999 09/11/06 21:47
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 50.0 52.9 106% 70 - 130 6091999 09/11/06 21:47
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 50.0 49.5 99% 70 - 130 6091999 09/11/06 21:47
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 50.0 51.4 103% 70 - 130 6091999 09/11/06 21:47
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 50.0 45.6 91% 70 - 130 6091999 09/11/06 21:47
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTIMNG CORPORATION 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404
Client Cambria Env. Tech. (Sonoma) / SHELL (13674) Work Order: NP10241
270 Perkins Street Project Name: 1601 Webster Street, Alameda, CA
Sonoma, CA 95476 Project Number: SAP 135032
Attn Ana Friel Received: 09/02/06 08:00

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Matrix Spike

Target Sample Analyzed

Analyte Orig. Val. MS Val Q Units Spike Conc % Rec. Range Batch Spiked Date/Time

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

6091424-MS1

Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 49.2 ug/L 50.0 98% 45-155 6091424 NP10241-02 09/10/06 11:40
Benzene ND 41.6 ug/L 50.0 83% 71-137 6091424 NP10241-02 09/10/06 11:40
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 44.1 ug/L 50.0 88% 57-148 6091424 NPI10241-02 09/10/06 11:40
Diisopropyl Ether ND 34.6 ug/L 50.0 69% 67 - 143 6091424 NPI10241-02 09/10/06 11:40
Ethylbenzene ND 45.6 ug/L 50.0 91% 72-139 6091424 NP10241-02 09/10/06 11:40
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 5.68 49.8 ug/L 50.0 88% 55-152 6091424 NP10241-02 09/10/06 11:40
Toluene 3.98 38.7 M8, B ug/L 50.0 69% 73-133 6091424 NP10241-02 09/10/06 11:40
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol ND 480 ug/L 500 96% 19-183 6091424 NPI10241-02 09/10/06 11:40
Xylenes, total 0.880 142 B ug/L 150 94% 70 - 143 6091424 NP10241-02 09/10/06 11:40
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 40.1 ug/L 50.0 80% 70 - 130 6091424 NP10241-02 09/10/06 11:40
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 40.1 ug/L 50.0 80% 70 - 130 6091424 NP10241-02 09/10/06 11:40
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 442 ug/L 50.0 88% 79 -122 6091424 NP10241-02 09/10/06 11:40
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 44.2 ug/L 50.0 88% 79 -122 6091424 NPI10241-02 09/10/06 11:40
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 46.6 ug/L 50.0 93% 78 - 121 6091424 NP10241-02 09/10/06 11:40
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 46.6 ug/L 50.0 93% 78 - 121 6091424 NPI10241-02 09/10/06 11:40
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 50.2 ug/L 50.0 100% 78 - 126 6091424 NP10241-02 09/10/06 11:40
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 50.2 ug/L 50.0 100% 78 - 126 6091424 NPI10241-02 09/10/06 11:40
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

6091424-MS1
Gasoline Range Organics ND 2800 ug/L 3050 92% 60 - 140 6091424 NPI10241-02 09/10/06 11:40
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 40.1 ug/L 50.0 80% 0-200 6091424 NP10241-02 09/10/06 11:40
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 44.2 ug/L 50.0 88% 0-200 6091424 NPI10241-02 09/10/06 11:40
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 46.6 ug/L 50.0 93% 0-200 6091424 NP10241-02 09/10/06 11:40
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 50.2 ug/L 50.0 100% 0-200 6091424 NP10241-02 09/10/06 11:40
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTIMNG CORPORATION 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404
Client Cambria Env. Tech. (Sonoma) / SHELL (13674) Work Order: NPI0241
270 Perkins Street Project Name: 1601 Webster Street, Alameda, CA
Sonoma, CA 95476 Project Number: SAP 135032
Attn Ana Friel Received: 09/02/06 08:00

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Matrix Spike Dup

Spike Target Sample Analyzed
Analyte Orig. Val.  Duplicate Q Units Conc % Rec. Range RPD Limit Batch Duplicated Date/Time
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
6091424-MSD1
Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 55.4 ug/L 500 111% 45-155 12 24 6091424 NPI10241-02 09/10/06 12:08
Benzene ND 49.5 ug/L 50.0 99% 71-137 17 23 6091424 NPI10241-02 09/10/06 12:08
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 54.0 ug/L 500  108% 57-148 20 22 6091424 NPI10241-02 09/10/06 12:08
Diisopropyl Ether ND 423 ug/L 50.0 85% 67-143 20 22 6091424 NPI10241-02 09/10/06 12:08
Ethylbenzene ND 513 ug/L 500  103% 72-139 12 23 6091424 NPI10241-02 09/10/06 12:08
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 5.68 57.4 ug/L 500  103% 55-152 14 27 6091424 NPI10241-02 09/10/06 12:08
Toluene 3.98 47.0 B ug/L 50.0 86% 73-133 19 25 6091424 NPI10241-02 09/10/06 12:08
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol ND 543 ug/L 500 109% 19-183 12 39 6091424 NPI10241-02 09/10/06 12:08
Xylenes, total 0.880 158 B ug/L 150 105% 70 - 143 11 27 6091424 NPI10241-02 09/10/06 12:08
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 40.6 ug/L 50.0 81% 70-130 6091424 NP10241-02 09/10/06 12:08
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 40.6 ug/L 50.0 81% 70-130 6091424 NP10241-02 09/10/06 12:08
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 43.9 ug/L 50.0 88% 79-122 6091424 NP10241-02 09/10/06 12:08
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 43.9 ug/L 50.0 88% 79-122 6091424 NP10241-02 09/10/06 12:08
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 46.9 ug/L 50.0 94%  78-121 6091424 NPI10241-02 09/10/06 12:08
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 46.9 ug/L 50.0 94%  78-121 6091424 NPI10241-02 09/10/06 12:08
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 49.0 ug/L 50.0 98% 78-126 6091424 NP10241-02 09/10/06 12:08
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 49.0 ug/L 50.0 98% 78-126 6091424 NP10241-02 09/10/06 12:08
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
6091424-MSD1
Gasoline Range Organics ND 2960 ug/L 3050 97% 60 - 140 6 40 6091424 NP10241-02 09/10/06 12:08
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 40.6 ug/L 50.0 81%  0-200 6091424 NP10241-02 09/10/06 12:08
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 439 ug/L 50.0 88%  0-200 6091424 NP10241-02 09/10/06 12:08
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 46.9 ug/L 50.0 94%  0-200 6091424 NP10241-02 09/10/06 12:08
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 49.0 ug/L 50.0 98%  0-200 6091424 NP10241-02 09/10/06 12:08
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTIMNG CORPORATION 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

Client Cambria Env. Tech. (Sonoma) / SHELL (13674) Work Order: NP10241
270 Perkins Street Project Name: 1601 Webster Street, Alameda, CA
Sonoma, CA 95476 Project Number: SAP 135032
Attn Ana Friel Received: 09/02/06 08:00
CERTIFICATION SUMMARY
TestAmerica - Nashville, TN
Method Matrix AIHA Nelac California
CA LUFT GC/MS Water X
NA Water
SW846 8260B Water N/A X X
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AMALYTICAL TESTIMNG CORPORATION 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404
Client Cambria Env. Tech. (Sonoma) / SHELL (13674) Work Order: NPI0241
270 Perkins Street Project Name: 1601 Webster Street, Alameda, CA
Sonoma, CA 95476 Project Number: SAP 135032
Attn Ana Friel Received: 09/02/06 08:00

NELAC CERTIFICATION SUMMARY

TestAmerica Analytical - Nashville does not hold NELAC certifications for the following analytes included in this report

Method Matrix Analyte
CA LUFT GC/MS Water Gasoline Range Organics
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AMALYTICAL TESTIMNG CORPORATION 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404
Client Cambria Env. Tech. (Sonoma) / SHELL (13674) Work Order: NPI0241
270 Perkins Street Project Name: 1601 Webster Street, Alameda, CA
Sonoma, CA 95476 Project Number: SAP 135032
Attn Ana Friel Received: 09/02/06 08:00

DATA QUALIFIERS AND DEFINITIONS
B Analyte was detected in the associated Method Blank.

L Laboratory Control Sample and/or Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate recovery was above the acceptance limits. Analyte not

detected, data not impacted.
M8 The MS and/or MSD were below the acceptance limits. See Blank Spike (LCS).

METHOD MODIFICATION NOTES
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ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION
Nashville Division ‘

lest/America | ” H‘ ” "

COOLER RECEIPT FORM BC# NPI0241
Cooler Received/Opened On: _ 9/02/2006 8:00 ' C)
1. Indicate the Airbill Tracking Number (last 4 digits for Fedex only) and Name of Courjer below:_ [ (D

FED-EX

Temperature of representative sample or temperature blank when opened: Z‘ N Degr ees Celsius
(indicate IR Gun ID#)

101507 ;
3. Were custody seals on outside of cool;er?.. ..... e resarnenaetitaserareannanes coveas Ceesreesiiiiereiieseinae cereres @...NO....NA
a. Ifyes, how many and where: L F‘(‘O/\#
4. Were the seals intact, signed, and dated correctly?...........ccoverreevrnnnnn.nnn.. Cererereeiraereeaeraae @ NO...NA
5. Were custody papers inside CO0ler?.. ..o uiuiureererrmuerennrennrenenisonenesessesesesess oo es s ooessoo @..NO NA
I certify that I opened the cooler and answered questions 1-5 (intial)......... fesecssessnasees . (;/\)&
6. Were custody seals on containers: YES ‘ @ and Intact YES NO dﬁ:(
were these signed, and dated correctly?.mne  covveereeeenneennen. vecesornncens o YES...NO.‘:BA
7. What kind of packing material used? Bubblﬂ’rap Peanuts Vermiculite Foam Insert
Plastﬁ}bag Paper Other None
8. Cooling process: ﬂ Ice-pack Ice (direct contact) Dry ice Other None

9. Did all containers arrive in good condition (UNDIOKeN) 7. . couviieriieirrrrnrenmrnnsssressensessnsesssssse onen sas EES...NO...NA
10. Were all container labels complete (#, date, signed, pres., et€)?......cevverrennrnnnnens teresesearanans }fs...NO...NA

11. Did all container labels and tags agree with CUSLOAY PAPEIS?..cuuiveuiinuriiiinenrneerrrnesessneennonsones 9...N0...NA
S.

12. a. Were VOA vials received?.......... LR Ty T PPN P veesenee ..NO...NA
b. Was there any observable head space present in any VOA vial?..... ‘ YES...I@..NA
I certify that I unloaded the cooler and answered questions 6-12 (intial)..............e.... civsssuresisesesen //

13. a. On preserved bottles did the pH test strips suggest that preservation reached the correct pH level? YES...NO. 2
b. Did the bottle labels indicate that the correct preservatives were used............oeeeunnnn. 95...N0...NA

If preservation in-house was needed, record standard ID of preservative used here

14. Was residual chlorine PTESENEY cvrruiniiareniiiaitiieireniiiiitiieeserueeeeeaieesssnnssnsassanssssssesessenssses

I certify that I checked for chlorine and pH as per SOP and answered questions 13-14 (intial).........

15. Were custody papers properly filled out (ink, signed, ete)?...cceerunen. versesees [P
16. Did you sign the custody papers in the appropriate Place?..ccieniniernennnns cererietosnrstisaeeran veeveen
17. Were correct containers used for the analysis requested?..................... crersrenirensas ceersanansnnn v
18. Was sufficient amount of sample sent in each CONAINEr?.......vevveereeeeerrsrenane ceenvion ceencerennes

1 certify that I entered this preject into LIMS and answered questions 15-18 (intial)..ieveenesroriracnnes

I certify that I attached a label with the unique LIMS number to each container (intial).eoeeeienennnese

19. Were there Non-Conformance issues at login YES@/VVas a PIPE generated YES @ #

BIS = Broken in shipment
Cooler Receipt Form LF-1 Revised 3/9/06
End of Form



TestAmerica| |

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORAHON

Nashville Division :
COOLER RECEIPTFORM = BC#

Cooler Received/Opened On 09/02/06 0800 ' : ;’ o
1. Indicate the Airbill Tracking Namber (last 4 digits for Fedex only) and Name of Courler below:_ _ G (>

Velocity DHL Route  Off-street Misc.

AFeiey  UPS -
2. Temperature of representative sample or temperature blank when opened: Degrees Celsius

(indicate IR Gun ID#)

NA A00466 A00750 ‘ A01124 . 100190 101282 . ReyNiger SD
3.. Were custody seals on outside ofcooler". GS....NO. NA
a.  Ifyes, how many and where: . e » ‘
4. Were the seals intact, signed, and dated correctly?............ cressassssecarans ceonrocsesnssrenarssesanirerocer @....NO...NA
5. Were custody papers inside cooler?......... epeerarernereenes rettesesreaserenerrrnnarantrassersssssaaseis tassonnns 5....NO...NA
T certify that I opened the cooler and answered questions 1-5 (intial).......ceveeneereennnsse : / /
6. Were custody seals on containers: YES NO and Intact YES NO NA / '
were these signed, and dated correctly?. e srieciriicstiicriniceenicranesion YES...NO...NA
7. What kind of packing material used?.  Bubblewrap - Peanuts . Vermiculite Foam Insert |
Plastic bag Paper ~ Other : None
8. Cooling process: Ice Jce-pack Ice (direct contact) Dryice  Other None 5
9. Did all containers arrive in good condition (unbroken)?......c.c.ocueuers vereens YES...NO...NA ‘
10. Were all container labels complete (#, date, signed, pres., etc)?....... veeseeree ceeesersecsesnasereerenesene YES...NO...NA ; .
11. Did all container labels and tags agree with custody Papers?......cccccvmenrnirrisssssninissiisisssscosss YES...NO...NA 2 f( ’
12. 8. Were VOAVISIS FoCeVed?..vr.zvrrensierssssssesssessessseseesesnesemessssssnissssssssssssssrseesssseres YES1.NO..NA “\\ 7/ é é
YES...NO...NA

b. Waﬁ there any observable head space present in any VOA vial?.....

estions 6-12 lntir osessezsrssssirssessasssease

1 certi that I unloaded the cooler and answere(i u

13. a. On preserved bottles did the pH test strips suggest that preservation reached the correct pH level?. YES...NO...NA

b. Did the bottle labels indicate that the correct preservatives were used..icccviisiiensenannes YES...NO...NA .
If preservation in-house was needed, record standard ID of preservative used here
14. Was residual chlorine present?......icicivetiniiiionieeeninmensiinnies ...... YES...NO...NA }
I certify that 1 checked for chlorine and pH as‘per SOP and answered questions 13-14 (intial)......... j{
15. Were custody papers properly filled out (ink, signed, et€)?..c..csvsrirmerisenrisenriconninniioniniioineen YES....NO...NA fi
16. Did you sign the custody papers in the appropriate place?......ccccuvuumumiieececcanrsssnisisnsnnienians YES....NQ...NA !
17. Were correct containers used for the analysis requested?....icovuiiiineiiniiiecsicacnnianiieeniniienae YES...NO...NA s’
YES...NO...NA

T T T T T R T ) XYY

18. Was sufficient amount of sample sent in each container?.........

that 1 entered this project into LIMS and answered guestions 15-

I certify that I attached a label with the unigue LIMS number to each container (intlal)..... sessesorsnses

19. Were there Non-Conformance issues at login YES NO  Was a PIPE generated YES NO

BIS = Broken in shipment .
Cooler Receipt Form : ‘ LF-1 Revised 3/9/06
End of Form



LABS
Ova- Irvine, California

O7a- Morgan Hill, California e
LI 7A- Sacramento, Calfonia [ cHECK BOX TO VERIFY IF NO INCIDENT # APPLIES 9 .7 5 |
Ova- Nashville, Tennessee — - ;
[ calscience PO # o
D Other
SAMPLING COMPANY: LOG CODE: SITE ADDRESS: Street and City ) State " GLOBAL 1D NO :
Blaine Tech Services |BTSS 1601 Webster St., Alameda CA T0600137103
ADDRESS: EDF DELIVERABLE TO (Name, Company, Office Location): PHONE NO.: E-MAIL: CONSULTANT PROJECT NO.:
1680 Rogers Avenue, San Jose, CA 95112 060930-DA |
PROJECT CONTACT (Hardcopy or PDF Report 10); Ana Friel, Cambria, Eureka Office (707) 268-3812 sonomaedf@cambria-env.com BTS #
Michael Ninokata SAMPLER NAME[S) (i tABUsEomy
TELEPHONE: FAX: E-MAIL: 2 s L
408-573-0555 408-573-7771 mninokata@blainetech.com ij,J .ﬁ(t((,,d/ - . .
TAT (STD IS 10 BUSINESS DAYS / RUSH IS CALENDAR DAYS): [0 RESULTS NEEDED '
sto O spay [ 3pay O z2pav O 24 Hours ON WEEKEND REQUESTED ANALYSIS
O A - RWQCB REPORT FORMAT [J UST AGENCY: _ I ' | ‘
. =
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR NOTES: ] EDD NOT NEEDED _| B FIELD NOTES:
[ SHELL CONTRACT RATE APPLIES g e n N P 10 2 41
J STATE REIMB RATE APPLIES S|e E Container/Preservative
RECEIPT VERIFICATION REQUESTED o | 8 _u 09/19/26 23. 59 or PID Readings
5|8 o2 W or Laboratory Notes
51z (8. g |z|%
5w _vaf < ~lalal® ale
“cls|2 108 lg|la|l2|8|8 |88 0
“ 0 0 |8 | © =] 8 © © © | e a9 =
-3 I B I S T A O © | =13
HHBEHEHHHBUHE :
SAMPLING NooF |z |z | |[Xodlm |[c|{W|[E|Y|O|a|&]|S TEMPERATUR?ON RECEIPT C°
USE MATRIX = a S
oncy|  Fleld Sample Identification DATE | TIME co [ It Glas|E|B|a|2|E|S|B|5]2 WAl 4
e 190 W [ 2 [x]| [x]x > |% | N+ 02 Y (—2]
T . 4 = ,
!tb ' i3z I w Alx 00
- | | x| x 3
- \ <
113 | =] %] =
(1h , Kl | A o5
9% X=X oC
“—"B A2 Ix o ;
1254 AL X< oy
; " y
| : v il I e 20
Reliz‘shed by: (Signature) Received by: (Signature} Date: / / Time:
Relingquished by’ (Signature) . Received by: (Signature) B f Time: [ 3 g
._—az?t’;,\// Z 0, X3
Relinquished by: (Signature; Recsived by: (Si@ue) ' B Date: (5 Time:
= Y (7 e |

Y ﬁ//‘% é%/? 4 L., su MY 50 /%‘/ - /05102/06 Rawsno?aa

Q&Q Graphic (714) 898-9702
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Notes:
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Notes:

| A, W !

Notes:

+A/_, {orf VVC’”

00

Ao, e H

Notes:

{Well ID or
description of
location})

Inspection
Point

TewN —

-4

6’ ” 6 Notes:

wway blainetech com

SAN DIEGO

05 ANGELES

SACRAMENTO

SAN JOSE

BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC
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SITE INSPECTION CHECKLIST
& R N4
Ciient Dll( H Date ( - Dé

Site Address , éo I W(L.fé‘\’ﬂ 5* . A_[ANJ{“\ '
Job Number dé OMOTRAI Technician A M vy A J,- /1)/?:‘

]

Site Status Sb)( [ L Branded Station  Vacant Lot Other

Inspected / Labeled / Cleaned - All Wells on Scope Of Work
A

Inspected / Cleaned Components - All Other Identifiable Wells

inspected Site for Investigation Related Trip Hazards

Addressed All Outstanding Wellhead Repair Order(s) N/A
Completed Repair Data Sheets(s) N/A
N/A

Inspected Treatment / Remediation System Compound For Security,
Cleanliness and Appearance

0 BOREON

PLEASE BE ADVISED THAT, UNLESS OTHERWISE INSTRUCTED, NO REPAIRS ARE PLANNED FOR THE ISSUES DESCRIBED BELOW

Inspected Vacant Lot for Signs of Habitation, Hazardous Materials or
Terrain, Overgrown Vegetation and Security

Qutstanding Problems [ Comments  (In addition to other issues, note all SOW wellboxes that, by design, are not securable)

PROJECT COORDINATOR ONLY

Checklist Reviewed Notes
initial/Date

BLAINE TECH SERVICES. INC SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES SAN DIEGC wiw blainetech.com



WELLHEAD INSPECTION CHECKLIST page | of [

Shell 9960501 pate _05/06/2¢

Client
Site Address /EO[ W ebrtr S &{an\édq LA
!
06059¢ . - . O
Job Number 06 - §C Technician S - (erpyack
WELL 1S
Well Other
Inspected - | VWELLIS | MARKED WITH ;‘:ﬁ; Wellbox ca Lock Action I‘r’l\;e';::::j Repair
No Corrective | SECURABLE "THE WORDS From Components Re Ia?:ed Replaced Taken (es i Order
Action BY E}ES'GN MONITORING Cleaned P P (explain P Submitted
) (12"or less) WELL" Wellbox below)
Required i below}
(12"or less)
Well ID

Th-p

NOTES: “TRA-pN =) \/ Y1t pissiy Y Lot sTrpeed

www blainatech.com

SAN JOSE SACRAMENTC LOS ANGELES SAN DIEGO

BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC




WELLHEAD INSPECTION CHECKLIST page L of /

Client She | Date _ /20/06

Site Address _ {0 N stz 5. Aoy da, A

Technician  AA

Job Number 0L o 2 - Y
WELL 1S
Well Other
Inspected - s WEIé[)_qu MARKED WITH ;\;?EJ Wellbox Ca Lock Action Inwseigzzj Repair
No Corrective | SECY IBLE "THE WOR?\IS From | Components Re IaFc}:e d | Replacea|  Taken (ef: l3in Order
Action BY ?ES GN | "MONITORING Cleaned P P (explain p Submitted
) (12"cr less) WELL" Wellbox below)
Required . befow)
(12"or less)
Well ID _
Tow-N_ |—XED

LVa
SN
D RPN X I |32 s

NOTES:

BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES SAN DIEGO www.blainetech.com



WELLHEAD INSPECTION CHECKLIST

et Shez |

e /2106,

/
Site Address

Y,

L,
Page of

Wz btz

A

COZ ZH -S|

-~

Job Number Technician
Well Inspected - | | Water Bailed|  Wellbox Debris ©ther Action Well Mot
- . Cap Removed Lock Taken Inspected
No Correclive From Components - } .
) . N ) Replaced From Reptaced {explain (explain
We” ID Action Required Wellbox Cleaned Wellbox below) below)
=9 EXpo <
S-76 pad
BLAIME TECH SERVICES, INC. SAM JOSE SACRAMENTC LOS ANGELES SAN DIEGO wwaw.blamalech.cor



WELLHEAD INSPECTION CHECKLIST

A

Page ! of /
. : Fltal
Client <54 i Date 119(6¢,
Site Address (Lo / tds‘f’g;/;f Mﬂumg(ia\ ,JA
{
Job Number Ao v (9 =R Technician (lﬂ(
WELL 15
Well Other
Inspected - SEVEEII-?I:AII;SLE MTﬁRKED WITH \é\ﬁf{: Wellbox Ca Lock Action I:ie';‘::z’ Repair
No Corrective BY DESIGN "MOE\J#ORI?QS From Components Re Iaf:e d | Replaced Taken (eg lain Order
Action " ORING Cleaned P P (explain P Submitted
) (120 less) WELL" Wellbox below)
Required " below)
{12"or less)
Well ID
NOTES:
BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES SAN DIEGO www.blainetech.com




ient £ Lo )

WELLHEAD INSPECTION CHECKLIST

Site Address /)éo (

f/\()@ !:3014?6 ' g{‘- A’K@.Amg

Date

Page _\_ of ‘

&L S o0&

£
/ hy
.. 5
Job Number 6326 Qé OENT A ~f Technician S M
-1 s A Y
WELL tS
Well Other
Inspected - WELL IS MARKE%WEH ‘é\;?lf; Wellbox Ca Lock Action I:;eiflzzz:j Repair
No Corrective SECURSAE;LE "THEW RD From Components Re Ialtn:ed Replaced Taken (es ain Order
Action BY ?E IGN | "MONITORING Cleaned e P {explain P Submitted
. (12"or less) WELL" Wellbox below)
Required . below)
{12"or lpss}
Well ID
[
BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES SAN DIEGO www. blainetech.com




Project # _Db0G04-JC /

‘WELL GAUGING DATA

Date

@2 O Yo t/06

Client ﬂe// q? bl

Site /60\ w({[)f‘hr- 5+“ Alﬂl"\u’lﬂ‘\/, (#

Thickness | Volume of Survey
Weli ' Depth to of Immiscibles, Point:
Size | Sheen/ |Immiscible|Immiscible] Removed |Depth to water| Depth to well | TOB or
wellID | Time | (in) | Odor |Liquid (ft)|Liquid (ft)| (ml) () bottom (1) | (TPC) | Notes

W

o5

T

I Sl |

5319

J}A S

fr c‘{((,q

10.6%

BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC.

SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES SANDIEGC SEATTLE

www.blainetech.com




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #:  Dbogo6- sc | Site: [hol Webghv5t. Alamedsy(a
)

Sampler: S Grpeck Date: o’ﬁ/oﬂ/oc

Well LD..  TBiJ- M Well Diameter: 2 3 (4) 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): 10, 64 Depth to Water (DTW): S+ 3 7

Depth to Free Product: ﬁi:i’t‘ deboctadt Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: ( PVC Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: .4 S

Purge Method: {Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: X Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other ) Dedicated Tubing

Other:

[T e — —

' 5 —'} 5 1 0.04 a 0.65
,,,i} ,., o (Ga]s) X S = ‘O - Gals. 2" 0.16 6" 1.47

_ JRp— [ " ST
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes Calculated Volume } v.37 Other radius * 0.163
Cond Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) | pH (mS 01@ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations

y O &l e m

04l |55 |¢. A ,
092> | 752163 | 3¢ 2] 2.0 W
0438 | FS 163 | 279 | 23 0. N

775 | 46 |35 e,

Did well dewater?  Yes @ Gallons actually evacuated: fo. s
Sampling Date: %o f’/ 0b Sampling Time: 4 (’Lg_g; ~ Depth to Water: S.Y j
Sample I.D.: Thw - l‘/ Laboratory:  STL OtherL/q': -

Analyzed for: @( BTEX) MTBE TPH-D Other: O)(y/j y f,‘ZvV( A,E DB Ethins|

EB 1.D. (if appiiétﬁe):k/ @ Time Duplicate'I.D’. (irf applica;ble):f

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: e Post-purge: "
ORP. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




Project # 00 &) - PA

WELL GAUGING DATA

Date ‘3/30{0(9'

Client Sl/tazf/

Site (60 (Mabstey St Q{HMMI.C,A

Thickness| Volume of Survey

e | Shesn/ [immsciblemmscibld Removed |Depth (0 wat] Depthto wll| 108 o
WellID | Time (in.) Odor |Liquid (ft.)|Liquid {ft.) {ml) (ft.) bottom (ft.) TOC Notes
N [0A%0 | 4 | MO ST ddfecdes SN2 jo. 2 | roe
S-2 logyS| H | RSl 1 57 {
5-% oésw 9 b.Fi .63 -
S -y |01 | u AR .
S-4yg |99 L/ b-%2 |20-22
s-s |oasy| v 646 |3
s-b |0da | 4 b-3%  |1.b3 ’
5-% P12z | Y b.yz (11} .
$-% |0405 | Y I | gy
54 |096)| A s (U, | L
SV gemsged o lutertsio probe

BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC. -SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO LOSANGELES SANDIEGO SEATTLE

www . blainetech.com




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS i @GR 30~ Do

Site: (60| w

Sampler: \)4

Date: ) / 30/ Ol

_fG/\L

well LD $R W) — A

v 1
Well Diameter: 2 3 @ 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD):  [0.%4

Depth to Water (DTW): % ; Lf ’3(

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to:

)

Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSi HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: Qrs(z)
Purge Method: Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposablé Bailer

Positive Air Displacement

Extraction Pump

Extraction Port

ectric Submersible Other B Dedicated Tubing
)€l Other: -
™ 0.04 4 0.65
_?lc) (Gals)X ?) = [O . C) Gals. 2 v.16 o 47
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume 3 0-37 Other radius”* 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F}{ pH (mS 01'@ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
S 12349 [bb| 49z 3290 | 2.0 | chudy
o1 | Fub [ 6-S| By 5Y 7 c,(e,a.,-,;?
(09y | 1.6 | b1 %3 20 10 8 .

Did well dewatéi? Yes

®

Gallons actually evacuated: to. €

Sampling Date: §{3pjpl  Sampling Time:

105¢"  Depth to Water: by ut

Sample LD.: TRw-H

Laboratory:

Other TA

STL

Analyzed for: TPH-G__BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:

Owy S

Time

EB 1.D. (if applicable): @

Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "L Post-purge: ™A
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: 9Lp% 34 - DA

Site!¢01 Wehstey St Alynade, (4

Sampler:  pp Date: (30 /oo

Well I.D. | ‘5 -2 Well Diameter: 2 3 & 6 &
Total Well Depth (TD):  |1.§7% Depth to Water (DTW): 2. (g

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: 92 Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water

Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 4 .nb

Purge Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement
% Electric Submersible

Extraction Pump
Other

Waterra Sampling Method:

X

Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Extraction Port

Dedicated Tubing

Other: -
=
o 0.04 4" 0.65
rc;l kf?rm(sa’&)x e c1<15td:?rl?nl s o o awdos
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) | pH (mS orflS) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
LRI e = S T R W P
0424 | Aol 292 | 4l b :
LOAYD awat .8 bsllyns 3
AL == 7
(Lo Tra [ 6] Py 20 —

%
Did well dewater? (Y es No

Gallons actually evacuated:

(.

=

Sampling Date: %30y

Sampling Time: /) 4 A~ Depth to Water: .20

Sample 1.D.; & -7 Laboratory:  STL  Other T A

Analyzed for: TPH.G__BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other: 0 ¢

EB L.D. (if applicable): @ Time Duplicate I.DI. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: el Post-purge: "
OR.P.(ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: 06 02%0 - ﬁq !

Site: 16t We bste, SF . M&MW yelh

Sampler: OA

Date: %3500

welllD..  S-5

Well Diameter: 2 3 & 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): | [ ¢\p"}

Depth to Water (DTW): (a /--} ’

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: /@ Grade

D.O. Meter (if req'd): YS! HACH

|
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water

Column x 0.20) + DTW]: <} 3O

Purge Method:  Bailer
Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement

)eectric Submersible

Extraction Pump
Other

Waterra
Peristaltic

Sampling Method: Bail%
Disposable Bailer
Extraction Port

Dedicated Tubing

Other: e
—
1 0.04 4v 0.65
_2 ‘ _E(Gals.) X 7577 = /. Q _ Gals. ) 0.16 ¢ A
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Caleulated Volume 3 037 Other radius” * 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) (mS8 or@ {NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations

P

K<

_QE

Nyg 9L

(41 3.2

{ b
0949 E

-

.9

Gy ¢4

045t /

e/

953
LA

) b gt flo
%

li%0 402 |6. 54

e

bl

A3
Did well dewater? _,(((e}/ No

Gallons actually evacuated: £  §~

Sampling Date: g/ 2070@

Sampling Time:  frepz

Depth to Water: <\ 6.9c

I
Sample 1.D.: &9"2

Analyzed for: T@] B'(IQ(

Laboratory:  STL  Other [”Y’)ﬂ
NI

MTBE TPH-D Other: ¥y (g
EB L.D. (if applicable): © Time Duplicate I.D.‘ (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "L Post-purge: e
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

sis# Qp0g 30 - DAL Isie/(0] u/w@os&ap/grf NP e

Sampler: \‘]7435 Date: % Jf,@ /& b

well LD S5~Y Well Diameter: 2 3 (4 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): I ‘ (‘7,5/ Depth to Water (DTW): S’ 'S |

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: T Grade D.0O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTWI: é . 8%7

Purge Method: Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: Baile’X
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port

%ectric Submersible Other o Dedicated Tubing
Other:

VAT YR Wl TR

" 0.04 a 0.65
_g—i—ﬁ (Gals) X g : = __ Gals. 2 016 6" 1.47

e - “ il
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes Calculated Volume 3 0.37 Other radivs” * 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (F) | pH (mS or @ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations

024 1209 16.9] 457 | 32 | 3.9

el Vowoleco @) 3.9 15/lonss

N30 | 732.% ré,f% (D3 5 Y

V]

Did well dewater? @ No Gallons actually evacuated: # .0

Sampling Date: ‘5’/179/ 4(, Sampling Time: [J32  Depthto Water: 5"_\8)

Sample 1.D.. o~ Lf Laboratory: ~ STL  Other (!a:l
"

Analyzed for: TRf)c BKEXK MTBE TPHD Other: N ¢4 ¢

EB 1.D. (if applicable): @ . Duplicate LD (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: e/ Post-purge: "o
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS#: gp0% 30~ A

: foum, @.chen
Site:) |y 01 (Wpleter 56, pmitondt <l

Sampler: DA Date: 3'/ 36 /@6

wellld:  S—YPS Well Diameter: 2 3 /4) 6 8 _
Total Well Depth (TD): - 20.7 T Depth to Water (DTW): VCD 3L

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: @ Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water

Column x 0.20)+ DTW]: 7. |0

Purge Method: Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: B@Q
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
)&ftric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other: ~ o
1" 0.04 4n 0.65
, . a_(Gais.) X 5_ . 234—_ _ Gals. 2:: 0.16 6" 147
1 Case Volume Specttéd Volumes  Calculated Volume 3 0.37 Other radius”* 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) | pH (mS o1 (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
' ' [
102) |81 38| 34> | M2| 9.0

WAD N9 uf

0

6%-.

287

yfmf/vﬂéméd (@) (Blo 5 Y/ %1
(v F32|2.5| b2 174
Did well dewater? @) No Gallons actually evacuated: o

Sampling Date: ? /150/5 b

Sampling Time: 272,73

Depth to Water: §.32

Sample 1.D.: Sf- f»‘@ Laboratory:  STL  Other @

Analyzed for: T@ Bﬁé{ MIBE TPH-D Other: O v {5

EBLD. (ifapplicable): @ we  Duplicate LD. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: e/ Post-purge: e
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558



SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: 0bc ¥96- (x|

Site: (601 (wpkster ST W ch

Sampler: pp

Date: g 3@[%

welllp: &~

Well Diameter: 2 3 /4) 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD):

.29

Depth to Water (DTW): Q ‘ / /y

Depth to Free Product: -

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: o Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): YSi HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW}: q . LG
Purge Method: Bailer - Waterra Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
?Bisctric Submersible Other B Dedicated Tubing
Other: .
- =
" 0.04 41 0.65
_{2‘{ _ (Gals)X ?Qﬁv - JL&\GMS. 2 0.16 ¢ A
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume } 037 Other radius” *9.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) (mS or @ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations

A TA

403

pH
A

L ba

LHY 2.4

0152

704

b

6™

24 (-§

L.E 2allons

11§

F20

b9

LaZ -

N
0™

Did well dewater?

2

No

Gallons actually evacuated:

Sampling Date: f/ ?a }';f

Sampling Time:  7(¢"3 Depth to Water: o« |&
Sample [.D.: @ ’r’5 Laboratory:  STL Othe@_
Analyzed for: Tl@}y B%( MTBE TPH-D Other: ngM( G
EB L.D. (if applicab\i;a): @ Time Duplicate 1.D. (il‘f applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "8 Post-purge: "
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558



SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

I

BTS #: 0(0(95’?30— DA ) Site: /&0/ WWS,L&/ 576,4/4”&
Sampler: Da Date: ';70/0 (2

well D S~k Well Diameter: 2 3 (3 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): // - (9/{ Depth to Water DTW): (.3 €

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: G Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): Sl HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 'f-? L/ L/
v ! !
Purge Method: Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: Bailq>(
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Poit
eetric Submersible Other _ _ Dedicated Tubing
Other: B
1 0.04 a 0.65
_i&_‘_'f[__ (Gals)X 3 = LO L Gals, z 0.16 6" N
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes __ Calculated Volume 3 037 Other radivs” * 0.163
Cond, Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) (mS 01‘@ {(NTUs) (Gals. Removed Observations
1037 175110 8” b 3.4
! fi / ¥

wel! o

3b
6) 3.4 Dallowy

A3 s p19

1241

e‘—‘f—__—/

22

Did well dewater? No

Gallons actually evacuated:

=

Sampling Date: 8’/ 30 ﬂ}h Sampling Time: / 7/'-1_3 Depth to Water: é\ 3

Sample [.D.: S - 6 Laboratory:  STL Other@

Analyzed for: Tﬁﬁp p‘@ MTBE TPH-D Other: XY S

EB LD. (if appli(;a-gle): - © Tume Duplicate 1.D. (ié applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "L Post-purge: 0
O.R.P. (ifreq'd).  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558



SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

14

BIS 1 OL0§ 20~ DA sie: (60 Wekhslea SF Alowds 1L

Sampler: DA Date: g/% /Ofo

Well LD.: S— 2 Well Diameter: 2 3 (@) 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): I { nes ~____tDepth to Water (DTW): Ca . 1477

Depth to Free Product: , Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: (v@ Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: Y . Yo

Purge Method:  Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: Bailep<_
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer

Positive Air Displacement

)ﬂpctric Submersible

Extraction Pump

Other .

Extraction Port
Dedicated Tubing

Other: S
1" 0.04 4" 0.65
e it b | ¢ 5 e s
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) | pH {mS or@) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
(644|330 16§ | 1475 : 30
vl dopesteced | (D93 ellonr
127 v
e |27 LtH | 55
Did well dewater? / No Gallons actually evacuated:
Sampling Date: ﬁ/z,ﬁ f Flo Sampling Time: ;72 ¢"¢ Depth to Water:  Z.073
Sample 1.D.: 6 Q, Laboratory:  STL  Other @)7
Analyzed for: ?@ @ MTBE TPH-D Other: WH 3
EB LD. (if applicable): @ Time Duplicate 1.D. ‘(if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "L Post-purge: "R
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558



SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: 0boglo -

. A o €
Site! {601 webste &, M /4

Sampler:  0A

WellID: (3%

Date: %/36 I[?(a

Well Diameter: 2

3 M 6 8
N

Total Well Depth (TD): ” f”f Depth to Water (DTW): q, [ a]
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: 70 Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH

Yo

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW1:

X2

Purge Method: Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: Bailergcj
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
)\]::lectric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other: o
I 0.04 4" 0.65
Zj}é (Gals)X f)) = ]D‘ (7 Gals. 2 0-16 o 147 .
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume 3 0.37 Other radius”* 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp ("F} | pH (mS or (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
o] ML S 1€ I WY, 3
r
1012 wict/ ofz'waéforcé’/ (,g ?, O(j-s, Lo s
212 (740164 | jpz6 | /34 golgg\_
&
TN

Did well dewater?  {es )} No

Gallons actually evacuated:

5-O

Sampling Time:

Sampling Date: g /? (3/014

j21+4  Depthto Water: 2. 16

Sarﬁple 1.D.: (SJR' [

Laboratory:  STL

Other "rz i -

Analyzed for: 'l;P'§G HfEX MTBE TPH-D

Other: m‘g

EB 1.D. (if applicable): e Time Duplicate 1.D. (’if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "¢/ Post-purge: mEh
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

, {wneclo
BTS #: 06 0%Le - O Site: 1601 Webste, G4 gauﬁ,l,o 4
Sampler: pp Date: % [30/p0
Well1D..  ()=~9) Well Diameter: 2 3 (4 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): [ l %5 Depth to Water (DTW): é S 2
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: y/v)é Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
jvg
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) -+ DTWT]: Q\ é: ’
Purge Method: Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: BaiteK
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
%ctric Submersible Other _ o Dedicated Tubing

Other:

5 g " | 0'04. | 4 0.65
7'?0,7((}315') X j = _‘L_O; __ Gals. 2 16 6" 1.47

1 Case Volume Svecified Volumes Calculated Volume ¥ 0.37 Other radius” * 0.163
: Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) pH (mS or @) ' (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations

(03 D% 3] \WL] 35F [ 35 [ sdor

T

0o Lyg ey 1977 BF | o
‘ vell Al eleced] ) '/ﬂu‘)’ vzy
1000 | 23 b | fewg | 2000

Did well dewater? (ﬂ?) No Gallons actually evacuated: 2.0

Sampling Date: 3 o, Sampling Time: 202 Depthto Water: (, . %2
%) | ?

VA Al
Sample [.D.: 5"’? Laboratory:  STL  Other @

Analyzed for: 7@1} gT)X MIBE TPHD Otherr @3'c

EB L.D. (if applicable): @ Time Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: “Ef Post-purge: "
O.R.P. (ifreg'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




WELIL GAUGING DATA

Project # ﬂé@a —( /Date <8/,z; /Oé Client <z b= (!
Site @0/ W&bg%@ 74: / mgcaz

: Thickness | Volume of
Well Depth to of Immiscibles
Size | Sheen/ {Immiscible|Immiscible] Removed [Depth to water| Depth to well

Well ID | Time (in.) Odor [Liquid (ft.)}Liquid (ft.) (ml) (ft.) bottom {it.) Notes

<-9 pgw| 4 £9z 1.9/

=% gt 4 7oz | (32| )
/
-4 5| W B AL at |\

BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC.  SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES SANDIEGO SEATTLE www.blainetech.com



WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA SHEET

Before / 99

E;F: After /6?9./)

Beforeé,/ 4

Project #mgz{ = Client: Shee= /[ _

Developer: <<>{ Date Developed: 7 / 2| 15

Well LD. << - Well Diameter: (circleone) 2 3 @46
Total Well De Depth to Water:

Aftef o /é H—

Reason not developed:

If Free Product, thickness:

Additional Notations:
VYolume Conversion Factor (VCF): Well dia. VCF
{12 x (d%4) x =} /231 2" 0.t6
where 3" 0.37
L2 =in/foot 4" 0.65
d = diameter (in.) 6" 1.47
r=13.1416 L 4.08
231 =in Hgal " 6.87
o iV ’ [ e
2.7 X 5% B0
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes = gallons
Purging Device: Q Bailer >@3Electric Submersible

8 Suction Pump

- #RPpositive Air Displacement

Type of Installed Pump
Other equipmentused 4/ 9&( q= bl —
Cond. | TURBIDITY | VOLUME
TIME | TEMP (F) pH (mS o (NTUs) | REMOVED: NOTATIONS:
9750”5%4: SV wee// R
327 672180 |35 | 200 T 0 |l s
M g 130 [ Ro [>wwo | 1Y [Piw-]].20
ofve @l {3 [e%y [»000 (8,9 [Clegsins
QD (A0 | 2.0 1a6s [ SC® T35 0 |k et
09oc L7 | 74 (4B0 [ 2/000 |44 bwikd D te 3clEh
056 16491 72 1482 itop [o3.4 | vrv-16.4%
D168 bz | 74 483 |5p00 bz | vTN-01 N
we ] e gtemd L= 97/
W06 \abz| 74 | <=z= | 7000|717 2| Blelect < b
103 EE6\7.7 |55 |7pop |79.1 | Pw-13.2)
I, @g« 75~ | 492 |74 189.O oming Tl
Tre—< 1533 [ 74 ~
Did Well Dewater? J#¢> |If yes, note above. Gallons Actually Evacuated: 96)0

/



WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA SHEET

Before

epth:
& After

&/ |Before 702~ After [0 09

Project #: /YT (—C ( ClienteShe=={ / .

Developer: 4(, Date Developed: 8’/2( / o

Well LD. §«=- Well Diameter: (circle one) 2 6
Total Wel Depth to Water:

Reason not develop

ed:

If Free Product, thickness:

Additional Notations:

Volume Conve
{12 x (8%4) x n} 7231
where
12 = in/ foot
d = diameter (in.)
n=13.1416
231 = in 3/gal

rsion Factor (VUF):

VCF

2 = 0.16
kR = 0.37

0.55

6" = 147

4.08
6.87

5

5. X =
1 Case Yolume Specified Volumes = gallons
Purging Device: O Bailer U Electric Submersible

{2 Suction Pump

Positive Air Displacement

Type of Installed Pum
O)t[}l:er equipment usedp 4“’ §k‘f6‘ﬁ o (mz@—
Cond. | TURBIDITY | VOLUME
TIME TEMP (F) pH (mS or pS) (NTUs) REMOVED: NOTATIONS:
082080 Sluraes | woe/
0855 [32.0] M | 1517 [wo| 2.| | PTW-Bfz O
Be® |12.5 | 4.7 | 1925 [SW00 |6 = acle
we f dewgte P& Aazl |PW~- T
%0 - loHg gwqea well v TwW-73) )
sz | 7221 5 (714 | =eer] 92 | HadBetion Cobr
054 |41 ’—H (Yo [Z1000 /2.4 | wel devitised Dri-jig
s 1als [ 33 Tip5 | 419 [5S (:Lem ~ A -
L 1N 2L [ 1d] | 559 |jfe  |elocudegy o
| Z285- SUvazS weel| 7
222 | 719 | V7.0 | 655 17006 | 217 | ot ‘Z@é ‘1‘7“55.4@—
lz28%|727| 7.2 /6499 | 7%\ 249wzl vewtles 2D
1500 71;59 1% 11705 | 659 1277 5' VT 867

1207 7[',55’ 7.2 43 éoz 3|0



WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA SHEET

O

Before /[ / 9 / After / / qg

Project #: /)R 2| — L [ Client:<<, b= [/

Developer: < Date Developed: 3‘/2,( / o6

Well 1.D. 6*‘9 Well Diameter: (circle onef 2 3@ 6
Total Well Depth Depth to Water:

Before &. ?é After /O S

Reason not developed

If Free Product, thickness:

Additional Notations:

Volume Conver

sion Factor (VCF

{12 & (d¥4) x =} /231

where
i2=in/

foot

d = diameter (in.)
n=3.1416
231 = in 3/gal

):

Well dia.
2"
3
4
6"
10"
12°

]

4

o9

VCF
0.16
0.37
0.65
1.47
4.08
6.87

2.z

*1 Case Volume

X

/O

Specified Volumes

=2

gallons

Purging Device:

a

Bailer

QO Suction Pump

Q Electric Submersible
X Positive Air Displacement

Type of Installed Pump
Other equipment used & ”«5&*\‘33 .]o’ac-._,'g
Cond._ | TurBIDITY | VOLUME
TIME | TEMP (F) pH | (mSor @) (NTUs) | REMOVED: NOTATIONS:
10-0R Svvae=| well
0Z2% | MO (A | MY 21000 | B2— | Fan”
%0 [\ | X\ | YD |00l |64 | e -FP I
023% |12 | 78S | (BRI | 7koo| 7L | prw-(0.36
wet(| deleglertS Ozl (1288 | z%civa) —TW-49
Wls-lozesiged rell/ ol PR
1025 1727 1 7.0 Y 000 | TNED 78 Bolloss 4 1o iove st T
WAo AN A | A (R0 [>woo %} P
031 [20.5 | 3.4 [’W(ﬂ 200006 | H=_ | heefldengtersd [ %
24 z9 172 472 | 7=2]|22%- 4/ ) |
WZ21175.717.% 1758 | 702~ %b OIAA_)
UBZ (729 | 7.4 |0 (&2 28T | priv-902-
ll@@’ 721 7. ’b’; SRZ |52 |

Did Well Dewater? \i{;"y If yes, note above.

/697
v

Gallons Actually Evacuated:

A L
I




Project# 900 %1 - PAP.

WELL GAUGING DATA

Date _ % liafo4,

Client 2helf

sie | PO obg‘l’nwﬁ-}. AManed A, A

Thickness | Volume of Survey
Well Depth to of Immiscibles Point;
Size | Sheen/ |ImmisciblelImmiscible] Removed |Depth to water| Depth to well | TOB or
Well ID Time {in.) Odor |[Liquid (ft.){Liquid (&.) (ml) (ft.) bottom (ft.) TOC Notes
TBw-N 15yp | M N oSt dofeocted H.q9 |lowg |To<

BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC.

SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO LOSANGELES SANDIEGO SEATTLE

www.blainetech.com




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS# 0bo 39 - Of’g .

Site: | 5o ) Weysdo, S Af!a uAQJA/ LA

Sampler: (OYAY

Date: Egl A Idb

Well LD.: TP w-y

Well Diameter: 2 3 /4‘) 6 8§

Total Well Depth (TD): 0 6%

Depth to Water (DTW): & . A q

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: @ Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: (’J - 5
Purge Method: Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: ailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
?CElectric Submersible Other o Dedicated Tubing
Other: e
Wil o — YRR
" 0.04 a» 0.65
9 ‘__R(Gals.))( _____3____ = Ul g 2 0.t6 6" 147
I Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume 3 0-37 Other radius” * 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) pH (mS or @ (NTUs) (Gals. Removed Observations
3y | #1567 P34 77 v c@a
44 | 220b-S| 783 2| ¢ -
Wl
s |6 by | T8y % | .S
Did well dewater?  Yes (N@ Gallons actually evacuated: - 5/
Sampling Date: ¥ ({0 Sampling Time: [35F  Depth to Water:  § 0%
Sample LD.: 1w - N Laboratory:  STL  Other 777 A
Analyzed for: [PH.G RTEX MTBE TPH-D Other Ox.e EThe~o!/
7
EB L.D. (if applicable): @ Time Duplicate [.D. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: PEiL Post-purge: e,
O.R.P. (if reg'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558



WELL GAUGING DATA
Project # (EOGBOSWENL . /6 /o &

(;‘lient E’)Z"-f/ V\ '

Site [ éO/ (-,3@ IO&L&F %f\\/, A[amgd\

Thickness | Volume of
Well Depth to of Immiscibles _ : Survey
Size Sheen/ |Immiscible| Immiscible| Removed |Depth to water| Depth to welt | Point: TOB
Well ID (in.) Odor | Liquid (ft.)] Liquid (ft.) {ml) (ft.) bottom (ft.) | .or TOC
TAN | L1.55 llosg [Te-

- Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: (o OOS WC- |

sie: 1601 (ebelecsi, A/malg

Sampler: (AJ-€—

Date: A /05/0,6

well 1D 7 QW -N

Well Diameter: 2 3 € 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD):

[0.55

Depth to Water (DTW):  &fe S§

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: £ Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
\
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Ileight of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 5 .78
Purge Method:  Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: afler
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pumnp Extraction Port
Elec ersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
hipli 1 Diam
1 0.04 4" 0.65
gf q _ (Gals) X 1& , {' 7 __ Gals. 2 0.16 o 1'47 ,
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes __ Catculated Volume 3 0.37 Other radius” * 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) | pH {mS 01‘@) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
[
4o (74 S | 74 (O / o&m/dw
Mo |71 LY THR Q K !
8™ (717 6.y [ 739 | B U
Did well dewater? Yes Iﬁo Gallons actually evacuated: Q\
Sampling Date:é/05/06 Sampling Time: ’ ¢ , [o] Depth to Water: "[ . Sﬁ
Sample LD.: T {3~ N Laboratory:  STL  Other
Analyzed for: @ g™ MIBE TPH-D Other: Oﬁv s, ﬁ.}. O@/L £50 GM
EB 1.D. (if applicable): @ Time Duplicate [.D. (1f apphcable)
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: e/, Post-purge: e
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




Attachment B

Coordinated Data -
Former 76 Station



Table 1

CURRENT FLUID LEVELS AND SELECTED ANALYTICAL RESULTS

August 30, 2000
Former 76 Station 0843

Date TOC Depth to LPH Ground- Changein TPH-G  TPH-G  Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Comments
Sampled Elevation Water Thickness water Elevation (8015M) (GC/MS) benzene Xylenes (8021B) (8260B)
Elevation
(feet) (feet) (feet) (feet)  (feet) (ng/h (ng/M (ng/h (ng/l) (ng/M (ug/h) (ng/h (ng/h
MWw-1 (Screen Interval in feet: 4.5-20.5)
08/30/06  16.18 9.51 0.00 6.67 -3.03 - -~ - - - -- - - Sampled Q1 only
MW-2A (Screen Interval in feet: 5-11.5)
08/30/06  15.56 6.38 0.00 9.18 -0.76 - 77 ND<0.50 0.50 1.0 33 -- 2.5
MWw-3 (Screen Interval in feet: 5.0-20.0)
08/30/06  15.11 5.52 0.00 9.59 -0.44 -- ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 - 0.51
Mw-4 (Screen Interval in feet: 5.0-20.5)
08/30/06  15.17 6.02 0.00 9.15 -0.95 -- ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<{.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 - ND<0.50
MW-5 (Screen Interval in feet: 5-20)
08/30/06  13.34 5.65 0.00 7.69 -0.64 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 - ND<0.50
MW-6 (Screen Interval in feet: 5-20)
08/30/06  14.08 7.01 0.00 7.07 -1.97 - 930 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 -- 820
0843 Page 1 of 1




Tablel a
ADDITIONAL CURRENT ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Former 76 Station 0843

Date TBA Ethanol DIPE ETBE TAME
Sampled (8260B)

(ug/) (ng/D (ng/l) (ng/l) (ug/l)

MW-2A
08/30/06 ND<10 ND<250 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50

MW-3
08/30/06 ND<10 ND<250 ND<050  ND<0.50 ND<0.50

MW-4
08/30/06 ND<10 ND<250 ND<050  ND<0.50  ND<0.50

MW-5
08/30/06 ND<10 ND<250 ND<0.50  ND<050  ND<0.50

MW-6
08/30/06 ND<100 ND<2500 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0
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Table 2
HISTORIC FLUID LEVELS AND SELECTED ANALYTICAL RESULTS
March 1999 Through August 2006

Former 76 Station 0843
Date TOC Depth to LPH Ground- Change TPH-G  TPH-G  Benzene Toluene  Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Comments
Sampled Elevation Water Thickness water in (8015M) (GC/MS) benzene Xylenes (8021B) (8260B)
Elevation Elevation
(feet) (feet) (feet)  (feet) (feet) (ng/h (ng/l) (ng/h (ug/l) (ng/h (ng/h (ug/h (ng/h
MWw-1 (Screen Interval in feet: 4.5-20.5)
03/05/99  16.18 - - -- - 86.6 -- ND 2.04 ND 4.06 - 239
06/03/99  16.18 6.24 0.00 9.94 -- ND - ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/02/99  16.18 7.19 0.00 8.99 -0.95 ND -- ND ND ND ND ND ND
12/14/99  16.18 8.07 0.00 8.11 -0.88 ND - ND ND ND ND ND --
03/14/00  16.18 5.47 0.00 10.71 2.60 ND - ND ND ND ND ND -
05/31/00  16.18 6.22 0.00 9.96 -0.75 ND -- ND ND ND ND ND --
08/29/00  16.18 6.82 0.00 9.36 -0.60 ND - ND ND ND ND ND -
12/01/00  16.18 7.54 0.00 8.64 -0.72 ND - ND ND ND ND ND -
03/17/01  16.18 573 0.00 1045 1.81 ND -- ND ND ND ND ND --
05/23/01  16.18 6.43 0.00 9.75 -0.70 ND - ND ND ND ND ND --
09/24/01  16.18 7.12 0.00 9.06 -0.69  ND<50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<5.0 --
12/10/01  16.18 6.89 0.00 9.29 0.23 ND<50 -- ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<5.0 -
03/11/02  16.18 5.61 0.00 10.57 1.28 ND<50 -- ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<5.0 --
06/07/02  16.18 5.71 0.00 10.47 -0.10 ND<50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<2.5 -
09/03/02  16.18 -~ -- -- - - - -- - - -- - -- Not monitored/sampled
12/12/02  16.18 7.80 0.00 8.38 - -- - - -- - -- - - No longer sampled
03/13/03  16.18 5.94 0.00 10.24 1.86 -- -- -- - -- - - --
06/12/03  16.18 6.10 0.00 10.08 -0.16 -- -- -- -- -- - - -
09/12/03  16.18 6.65 0.00 9.53 -0.55 -- -- -- -- - -- -- --
12/31/03  16.18 5.74 0.00 10.44 0.91 - -- - - -- -- - - Monitored Only
02/12/04  16.18 6.02 0.00 10.16 -0.28 -- -- - -- -- -- - -- Monitored Only
06/07/04  16.18 6.61 0.00 9.57 -0.59 -- - - - - - - - Monitored Only
09/17/04  16.18 7.58 0.00 8.60 -0.97 -- - - - - - - - Sampled Annually
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Table 2
HISTORIC FLUID LEVELS AND SELECTED ANALYTICAL RESULTS

March 1999 Through August 2006

Former 76 Station 0843

Date TOC Depth to LPH Ground- Change TPH-G  TPH-G  Benzene Toluene  Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Comments
Sampled Elevation Water Thickness water in (8015M) (GC/MS) benzene Xylenes (8021B) (8260B)
Elevation Elevation
(feet) (feet) (feet)  (feet) (feet) (ng/h (ng/h (ng/h (ng/h (ng/h (ng/h (ng/h (ng/h
MW-1 continued
12/11/04  16.18 6.49 0.00 9.69 1.09 -- - - -- - - - -- Sampled Annually
03/15/05  16.18 5.28 0.00 10.90 1.21 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<I.0 - 27
05/17/05  16.18 5.83 0.00 10.35 -0.55 - - - - - - - - Sampled annually
07/27/05  16.18 6.52 0.00 9.66 -0.69 - -- - -- -- -- - - Sampled Annually
11/23/05  16.18 7.28 0.00 8.90 -0.76 -- - - - - - -- - Sampled annually
02/24/06  16.18 6.60 0.00 9.58 0.68 - 910 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<I.0 - 5100
05/30/06  16.18 6.48 0.00 9.70 0.12 - -- - - -- - - - Sampled Q1 only
08/30/06  16.18 9.51 0.00 6.67 -3.03 - -- - - - - - - Sampled Q1 only
MWw-2 (Screen Interval in feet: 4.5-20.5)

03/05/99  15.57 - 0.00 - - 34400 -- 2070 7710 2340 8240 - 8460
06/03/99  15.57 5.96 0.00 9.61 -- 51200 -- 1820 7570 2510 7320 6460 8800
09/02/99  15.57 6.85 0.00 8.72 -0.89 17000 -- 1000 3100 1400 3700 4000 3720
12/14/99  15.57 7.65 0.00 7.92 -0.80 83000 -- 3000 22000 4500 17000 9100 11000
03/14/00  15.57 5.26 0.00 10.31 2.39 31000 -- 1600 4600 2300 7300 5700 8700
05/31/00  15.57 5.60 0.00 9.97 -0.34 9970 -- 598 1030 487 2060 2500 1670
08/29/00  15.57 6.35 0.00 9.22 -0.75 7900 - 390 1500 280 1900 1800 1300
12/01/00  15.57 7.06 0.00 8.51 -0.71 87500 -- 1860 17400 5590 19400 6220 3790
03/17/01  15.57 5.98 0.00 9.59 1.08 4310 -- 371 59.0 280 682 321 433
05/23/01  15.57 6.97 0.00 8.60 -0.99 45400 -- 374 4490 2790 10900 ND 406
09/24/01  15.57 7.56 0.00 8.01 -0.59 76000 -- 430 13000 4700 18000 ND<2000 480
12/10/01  15.57 6.52 0.00 9.05 1.04 82000 -- 320 9100 4400 16000 ND<2500 270
03/11/02 1557 5.51 0.00 10.06 1.01 14000 -- 75 1400 1100 3600 ND<250 150
06/07/02  15.57 573 0.00 9.84 -0.22 14000 -- 120 1200 1400 4700 540 200
09/03/02  15.57 6.81 0.00 8.76 -1.08 10000 - 150 1200 610 2800 510 460
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Former 76 Station 0843

Table 2
HISTORIC FLUID LEVELS AND SELECTED ANALYTICAL RESULTS
March 1999 Through August 2006

Date TOC  Depth to LPH Ground- Change TPH-G  TPH-G  Benzene Toluene  Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Comments
Sampled Elevation ~Water Thickness  water in (8015M) (GC/MS) benzene Xylenes (8021B) (8260B)
Elevation Elevation
(feet) (feet) (feet)  (feet) (feet) (rg/h) (ng/h) (ng/h) (ng/l) (ng/h) (ng/h (ng/h (ng/)
MW-2 continued
12/12/02  15.57 -- -- - - - - - -- -- - - - Destroyed, replaced with
MW-2A

MW-2a (Screen Interval in feet: 5-11.5)

12/12/02  15.56 7.45 0.00 8.11 - 3400 -- 80 260 210 1000 380 400

03/13/03 - 5.85 0.00 - - ND<50 -- ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 1.8 2.4 2.4

06/12/03 - 6.08 0.00 - -- ND<50 -- 0.59 0.69 ND<0.50 1.2 6.0 4.7

09/12/03  15.56 6.54 0.00 9.02 -- - 120 1.8 4.2 6.1 20 -- 6.6

12/31/03  15.56 5.63 0.00 9.93 0.91 88 -- 0.79 1.8 3.6 14 ND<5.0 29

02/12/04  15.56 5.68 0.00 9.88 -0.05 160 -- 2.6 4.8 13 43 7.2 7.9

06/07/04  15.56 6.21 0.00 9.35 -0.53 94 -- 0.80 1.2 2.1 9.1 4.5 3.7

09/17/04  15.56 7.16 0.00 8.40 -0.95 - 230 35 6.1 13 41 -- 83

12/11/04  15.56 5.84 0.00 9.72 1.32 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<I.0 - 1.2

03/15/05  15.56 5.52 0.00 10.04 0.32 - 92 0.84 1.7 2.4 9.8 - ND<10

05/17/05  15.56 5.55 0.00 10.01 -0.03 -- 54 2.1 1.7 1.9 7.0 -- 2.9

07/27/05  15.56 6.16 0.00 9.40 -0.61 - ND<50 0.66 1.1 1.3 4.2 - 3.7

11/23/05  15.56 6.88 0.00 8.68 -0.72 - 120 1.3 2.8 7.8 30 -- 10

02/24/06  15.56 5.79 0.00 9.77 1.09 - 84 0.51 1.2 4.2 16 -- 7.2

05/30/06  15.56 5.62 0.00 9.94 0.17 - 69 0.90 2.2 37 14 - 4.1

08/30/06  15.56 6.38 0.00 9.18 -0.76 - 77 ND<0.50 0.50 1.0 33 - 2.5
MW-3 (Screen Interval in feet: 5.0-20.0)

03/05/99  15.11 - 0.00 - - 135 -- ND ND ND 4.84 - 2.46

06/03/99  15.11 5.57 0.00 9.54 - ND -- ND ND ND ND 5.23 12.7

09/02/99  15.11 6.50 0.00 8.61 -0.93 ND -- ND ND ND ND 13 11

12/14/99  15.11 7.28 0.00 7.83 -0.78 ND -- ND ND ND ND ND --
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Table 2
HISTORIC FLUID LEVELS AND SELECTED ANALYTICAL RESULTS

March 1999 Through August 2006

Former 76 Station 0843
Date TOC Depth to LPH Ground- Change TPH-G  TPH-G  Benzene Toluene  Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Comments
Sampled Elevation Water Thickness water in (8015M) (GC/MS) benzene Xylenes (8021B) . (8260B)
Elevation Elevation
(feet) (feet) (feet)  (feet) (feet) (ng/l (ng/h) (ng/h (ng/h (ng/l) (ng/h (ng/h (ng/h
MW-3 continued
03/14/00  15.11 4.87 0.00 10.24 241 ND - ND ND ND ND 7.2 6.3
05/31/00  15.11 5.58 0.00 9.53 -0.71 ND - ND ND ND ND ND --
08/29/00 15.11 6.06 0.00 9.05 -0.48 ND - ND ND ND ND ND ND
12/01/00  15.11 6.76 0.00 8.35 -0.70 ND -- ND ND ND ND ND -
03/17/01  15.11 5.09 0.00 10.02 1.67 ND - ND ND ND ND ND -
05/23/01  15.11 5.72 0.00 9.39 -0.63 ND -- ND ND ND ND ND --
09/24/01  15.11 6.34 0.00 8.77 -0.62  ND<50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<5.0 -
12/10/01  15.11 6.31 0.00 8.80 0.03 ND<50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<5.0 -
03/11/02  15.11 5.15 0.00 9.96 1.16 ND<50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<5.0 -
06/07/02 15.11 5.45 0.00 9.66 -0.30 ND<50 - ND<0.50 ND<(0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<2.5 -
12/12/02  15.11 7.15 0.00 7.96 -1.70 - - -- - - - - - No longer sampled
03/13/03  15.11 5.37 0.00 9.74 1.78 - -- - -- -- -- - -
06/12/03  15.11 5.51 0.00 9.60 -0.14 - -- -- - -- - - --
09/12/03  15.11 6.03 0.00 9.08 -0.52 -- - -- -- - - - -
12/31/03  15.11 5.62 0.00 9.49 0.41 - -- -- - - - - - Monitored Only
02/12/04  15.11 5.51 0.00 9.60 0.11 -- -- - -- -- - - - Monitored Only
06/07/04  15.11 5.92 0.00 9.19 -0.41 - - - - - - - - Monitored Only
09/17/04  15.11 -- -- - -- -- - - -- -- - - -- Unable to locate
12/11/04  15.11 5.94 0.00 9.17 - - -- - - -- - - -- Sampled Annually
03/11/05  15.11 4.76 0.00 10.35 1.18 -- ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<I1.0 -- ND<0.50
05/17/05  15.11 5.23 0.00 9.88 -0.47 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<I1.0 - ND<0.50
07/27/05  15.11 5.81 0.00 9.30 -0.58 -- ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<I.0 -- ND<0.50
11/23/05  15.11 6.60 0.00 8.51 -0.79 -- ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<I.0 -- ND<0.50
02/24/06 15.11 5.37 0.00 9.74 1.23 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<I1.0 - 2.2
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Former 76 Station 0843

Table 2
HISTORIC FLUID LEVELS AND SELECTED ANALYTICAL RESULTS
March 1999 Through August 2006

Date TOC Depth to LPH Ground- Change TPH-G TPH-G Benzene Toluene  Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Comments
Sampled Elevation Water Thickness water in (8015M) (GC/MS) benzene Xylenes (8021B) (8260B)
Elevation Elevation
(feet) (feet) (feet)  (feet) (feet) (ug/h (ug/l) (ng/h (ug/h (ug/l) (ng/l (ug/l) (ug/)
MW-3 continued
05/30/06  15.11 5.08 0.00 10.03 0.29 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<I.0 -- 0.92
08/30/06  15.11 5.52 0.00 9.59 -0.44 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 -- 0.51
MWw-4 (Screen Interval in feet: 5.0-20.5)
03/05/99  15.17 - 0.00 - - ND -- ND ND ND 2.44 -- 25.2
06/03/99  15.17 5.45 0.00 9.72 - ND -- ND ND ND ND ND 3.96
09/02/99  15.17 6.48 0.00 8.69 -1.03 ND -- ND ND ND ND 23 27
12/14/99  15.17 7.27 0.00 7.90 -0.79 ND - ND ND ND ND 200 270
03/14/00  15.17 4.67 0.00 10.50 2.60 ND - ND ND ND ND 46 49
05/31/00 15.17 5.48 0.00 9.69 -0.81 ND - ND ND ND ND ND -
08/29/00  15.17 6.10 0.00 9.07 -0.62 ND -- ND ND ND ND 6.1 32
12/01/00 15.17 6.79 0.00 8.38 -0.69 ND - ND ND ND ND 152 101
03/17/01  15.17 5.01 0.00 10.16 1.78 ND - ND ND ND ND ND --
05/23/01  15.17 5.78 0.00 9.39 -0.77 ND -- ND ND ND ND ND --
09/24/01  15.17 6.42 0.00 8.75 -0.64  ND<50 -- ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<5.0 --
12/10/01  15.17 6.41 0.00 8.76 0.01 ND<50 -- ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 1700 1300
03/11/02  15.17 5.05 0.00 10.12 1.36 ND<50 -- ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<5.0 -
06/07/02  15.17 5.42 0.00 9.75 -0.37  ND<50 -- ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<2.5 --
09/03/02  15.17 6.50 0.00 8.67 -1.08  ND<50 -- ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<2.5 --
12/12/02  15.17 7.18 0.00 7.99 -0.68  ND<50 -- ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 2.9 33
03/13/03  15.17 5.42 0.00 9.75 1.76 ND<50 -- ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<2.0 -~
06/12/03  15.17 5.60 0.00 9.57 -0.18  ND<50 -- ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<2.0 --
09/12/03  15.17 6.07 0.00 9.10 -0.47 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<I1.0 -- ND<2.0
12/31/03  15.17 5.63 0.00 9.54 0.44 750 -- ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 790 -
02/12/04  15.17 5.26 0.00 9.91 0.37 ND<50 -- ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<5.0 --
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Former 76 Station 0843

Table 2
HISTORIC FLUID LEVELS AND SELECTED ANALYTICAL RESULTS
March 1999 Through August 2006

Date TOC Depth to LPH Ground- Change TPH-G  TPH-G  Benzene Toluene  Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Comments
Sampled Elevation Water Thickness water in (8015M) (GC/MS) benzene Xylenes (8021B) (8260B)
Elevation Elevation
(feet) (feet) (feet)  (feet) (feet) (ng/h (ng/ (ng/h (ng/) (ng/h (ng/) (ng/h (ng/h
MW-4 continuned
06/07/04 1517 5.82 0.00 9.35 -0.56  ND<50 -- ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.6 ND<I --
09/17/04 1517 6.86 0.00 8.31 -1.04 -- 56 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<I.0 - 10
12/11/04  15.17 6.01 0.00 9.16 0.85 - 350 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<25 ND<5.0 - 380
03/11/05  15.17 4.61 0.00 10.56 1.40 -- ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<I.0 -- ND<0.50
05/17/05  15.17 4.93 0.00 10.24 -0.32 -- ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<I.0 -- ND<0.50
07/27/05  15.17 5.74 0.00 9.43 -0.81 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<I.0 -- ND<0.50
11/23/05  15.17 6.59 0.00 8.58 -0.85 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<I.0 - 23
02/24/06  15.17 5.19 0.00 9.98 1.40 -- ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<!.0 -- 4.7
05/30/06  15.17 5.07 0.00 10.10 0.12 -- ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 -- ND<0.50
08/30/06  15.17 6.02 0.00 9.15 -0.95 -- ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 -- ND<0.50
MW-5 (Screen Interval in feet: 5-20)
12/14/99  13.34 6.45 0.00 6.89 - ND - ND ND ND ND 35 3.8
03/14/00  13.34 4.46 0.00 8.88 1.99 ND -- ND ND ND ND ND --
05/31/00  13.34 5.18 0.00 8.16 -0.72 ND - ND ND ND ND ND -
08/29/00  13.34 5.46 0.00 7.88 -0.28 ND -- ND ND ND ND ND -~
12/01/00 13.34 5.95 0.00 7.39 -0.49 ND - ND ND ND ND ND -
03/17/01  13.34 5.36 0.00 7.98 0.59 ND -- ND ND ND ND ND --
05/23/01  13.34 5.09 0.00 8.25 0.27 ND - ND ND ND ND ND --
09/24/01  13.34 5.58 0.00 7.76 -0.49  ND<50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<5.0 --
12/10/01  13.34 5.51 0.00 7.83 0.07 ND<50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<5.0 -
03/11/02  13.34 4.70 0.00 8.64 0.81 ND<50 -- ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<5.0 --
06/07/02  13.34 - - -- - -- - - - -- - - - Inaccessible - paved over
09/03/02  13.34 -~ - - - - - - -- -- -- -- - Inaccessible - paved over
12/12/02  13.34 6.42 0.00 6.92 - ND<50 -- ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<2.0 -
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Table 2
HISTORIC FLUID LEVELS AND SELECTED ANALYTICAL RESULTS
March 1999 Through August 2006

Former 76 Station 0843
Date TOC Depth to LPH Ground- Change TPH-G  TPH-G  Benzene Toluene  Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Comments
Sampled Elevation Water Thickness water n (8015M) (GC/MS) benzene Xylenes (8021B) (8260B)
Elevation Elevation
(feet) (feet) (feet)  (feet) (feet) (ng/h (ng/l) (ng/l) (ng/D (ng/h (ng/l) (ng/h) (ng/h
MW-5 continued
03/13/03 13.34 5.12 0.00 8.22 1.30 ND<50 - ND<0.50 0.54 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<2.0 -
06/12/03  13.34 5.24 0.00 8.10 -0.12  ND<50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<2.0 -
09/12/03  13.34 5.53 0.00 7.81 -0.29 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<I.0 -- ND<2.0
12/31/03  13.34 5.11 0.00 8.23 0.42 ND<50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<5.0 -
02/12/04  13.34 5.02 0.00 8.32 0.09 ND<50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<5.0 -
06/07/04  13.34 5.35 0.00 7.99 -0.33  ND<50 -- ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.6 ND<I -
09/17/04  13.34 6.10 0.00 7.24 -0.75 - - - - -- - - - Sampled Annually
12/11/04  13.34 5.53 0.00 7.81 0.57 -- - - - - - - - Sampled Annually
03/11/05  13.34 4.96 0.00 8.38 0.57 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<I.0 - ND<0.50
05/17/05  13.34 5.04 0.00 8.30 -0.08 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<I.0 -- ND<0.50
07/27/05  13.34 5.31 0.00 8.03 -0.27 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<I.0 - ND<0.50
11/23/05  13.34 5.86 0.00 7.48 -0.55 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<I1.0 - ND<0.50
02/24/06  13.34 5.08 0.00 8.26 0.78 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<I.0 -= ND<0.50
05/30/06  13.34 5.01 0.00 8.33 0.07 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 -- ND<0.50
08/30/06  13.34 5.65 0.00 7.69 -0.64 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 -- ND<0.50
MW-6 (Screen Interval in feet: 5-20)
12/14/99  14.08 6.64 0.00 7.44 - ND -- ND ND ND ND 11000 18000
03/14/00  14.08 4.72 0.00 9.36 1.92 ND -- ND ND ND ND 19000 21000
05/31/00  14.08 5.28 0.00 8.80 -0.56 ND -- ND ND ND ND 13200 -~
08/29/00  14.08 5.39 0.00 8.69 -0.11 ND -- ND ND ND ND 270 400
12/01/00  14.08 6.11 0.00 7.97 -0.72 ND -- ND ND ND ND 6330 3640
03/17/01  14.08 6.02 0.00 8.06 0.09 18700 -- 2950 989 1040 3000 10200 11500
05/23/01  14.08 5.82 0.00 8.26 0.20 ND -- ND ND ND ND 4660 -
09/24/01  14.08 6.59 0.00 7.49 -0.77  ND<50 -- ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 160 190
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Table 2

March 1999 Through August 2006

HISTORIC FLUID LEVELS AND SELECTED ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Former 76 Station 0843
Date TOC Depth to LPH Ground- Change TPH-G  TPH-G  Benzene Toluene  Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Comments
Sampled Elevation Water Thickness water in (8015M) (GC/MS) benzene Xylenes (8021B) (8260B)
Elevation Elevation
(feet) (feet) (feet)  (feet) (feet) (ng/h (ng/h (ng/h (ng/h (ng/h) (ng/l (ng/h (ng/h
MW-6 continued
12/10/01  14.08 6.50 0.00 7.58 0.09 ND<50 -- ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 3200 2400
03/11/02  14.08 4.81 0.00 9.27 1.69 ND<50 -- ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 92 120
06/07/02  14.08 - - - -- - - -- -- -- - - - Inaccessible - paved over
09/03/02  14.08 - -- - - -- - - - - - -- - Inaccessible - paved over
12/12/02  14.08 6.51 0.00 7.57 -- 590 -- ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 1500 6200
03/13/03  14.08 5.20 0.00 8.88 1.31 1600 -- ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 4900 4100
D 03/13/03  14.08 5.20 0.00 8.88 1.31 - -- - -- - - - 5100
06/12/03  14.08 5.38 0.00 8.70 -0.18 1600 -- ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 ND<i0 5200 3700
09/12/03  14.08 6.29 0.00 7.79 -0.91 - ND<250 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<25 ND<5.0 - 310
12/31/03  14.08 5.38 0.00 8.70 0.91 3300 - ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 3800 --
02/12/04  14.08 5.06 0.00 9.02 0.32 1100 - ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 ND<I0 1900 2800
06/07/04  14.08 5.45 0.00 8.63 -0.39 2500 -- ND<3 ND<3 ND<3 ND<6 3200 2900
09/17/04  14.08 6.20 0.00 7.88 -0.75 - 1300 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 ND<20 -- 2000
12/11/04  14.08 5.60 0.00 8.48 0.60 - 1800 ND<10 ND<l0 ND<10 ND<20 - 2700
03/11/05  14.08 4.71 0.00 9.37 0.89 - ND<1000 ND<10 ND<I0 ND<10 ND<20 - 2500
05/17/05  14.08 4.98 0.00 9.10 -0.27 - ND<1000 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<I.0 -- 2200
07/27/05  14.08 5.48 0.00 8.60 -0.50 - ND<1000 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<I.0 - 1100
11/23/05  14.08 6.01 0.00 8.07 -0.53 -- 590 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<I.0 - 1700
02/24/06  14.08 5.12 0.00 8.96 0.89 - 400 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<I1.0 -- 990
05/30/06  14.08 5.04 0.00 9.04 0.08 - ND<1200 ND<12 ND<I12 = ND<i2  ND<25 -- 560
08/30/06  14.08 7.01 0.00 7.07 -1.97 - 930 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 - 820
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Table2 a
ADDITIONAL HISTORIC ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Former 76 Station 0843

Date TBA Ethanol  Ethylene- 1,2-DCA DIPE ETBE TAME
Sampled (8260B) dibromide  (EDC)
(EDB)

(ug/h) (ng/l) (ug/D (pg/D (ug/) (ng/l) (ng/l)

MWw-1
09/02/99 ND ND -- - ND ND ND
03/15/05 ND<5.0 ND<50 - - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
02/24/06 62 ND<250 -- - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 5.5

MWwW-2
09/02/99 ND ND -- -- ND ND ND
12/14/99 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/14/00 1300 ND ND ND ND ND ND
05/31/00 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
08/29/00 250 ND ND ND ND ND ND
12/01/00 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/17/01 ND ND ND ND 14.8 ND ND
05/23/01 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

09/24/01  ND<5000 ND<50000000 ND<100 ND<100 ND<100 ND<I100 ND<100
12/10/01 ND<500 ND<12000000 ND<25 ND<25  ND<25 ND<25 ND<25
03/11/02 ND<1000 ND<5000000 ND<20  ND<20  ND<20 ND<20 ND<20
06/07/02 ND<1000 ND<2000000 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25
09/03/02 ND<1000 ND<5000000 ND<20 ND<20  ND<20 ND<20 ND<20

MW-2a
12/12/02 ND<100 ND<500000 ND<2.0 2.3 ND<2.00 ND<2.0 ND<2.0

03/13/03 ND<100 ND<500000 ND<2.0 ND<2.0 ND<2.0 ND<2.0 ND<2.0
06/12/03 ND<100 ND<500000 ND<2.0 ND<2.0 ND<2.0 ND<2.0 ND<2.0
09/12/03 ND<100 ND<500 ND<2.0 ND<2.0 ND<2.0 ND<2.0 ND<2.0
12/31/03 ND<100 ND<500 ND<2.0 ND<2.0 ND<2.0 ND<2.0 ND<2.0
02/12/04 ND<100 ND<500 ND<2.0 ND<2.0 ND<2.0 ND<2.0 ND<2.0
06/07/04 ND<12 ND<800 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1
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Table2 a
ADDITIONAL HISTORIC ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Former 76 Station 0843
Date TBA Ethanol  Ethylene- 1,2-DCA DIPE ETBE TAME
Sampled (8260B) dibromide (EDC)
(EDB)

(ug/l) (ug/l (ug/D (ng/h) (ng/h) (ng/h) (ng/)

MW-2A continued

09/17/04 6.7 ND<50 - -- ND<1.0 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
12/11/04 ND<5.0 ND<50 -- - ND<1.0 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
03/15/05 ND<5.0 ND<50 - - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
05/17/05 ND<5.0 ND<50 - - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
07/27/05 ND<5.0 ND<50 - - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
11/23/05 ND<10 ND<250 - - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
02/24/06 ND<10 ND<250 - - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
05/30/06 ND<10 ND<250 - a— ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
08/30/06 ND<10 ND<250 -- - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
MW-3

09/02/99 ND ND -- - ND ND ND

03/11/05 ND<5.0 ND<50 - - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
05/17/05 ND<5.0 ND<50 - - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
07/27/05 ND<5.0 ND<50 - - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
11/23/05 ND<10 ND<250 - -- ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
02/24/06 ND<10 ND<250 - - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
05/30/06 ND<10 ND<250 - - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
08/30/06 ND<10 ND<250 _— - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50

Mw-4
09/02/99 ND ND - -- ND ND ND

12/10/01 ND<290 ND<7100000 ND<14 ND<I14 ND<14 ND<14 ND<14
12/12/02 ND<I100 ND<500000 ND<2.0 ND<2.0 ND<2.0 ND<2.0 ND<2.0

09/12/03 - ND<500 -- - - - -

09/17/04 ND<5.0 ND<50 - - ND<1.0 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
12/11/04 ND<25 ND<250 - - ND<5.0 ND<2.5 ND<2.5
03/11/05 ND<5.0 ND<50 - - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
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Table2 a
ADDITIONAL HISTORIC ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Former 76 Station 0843
Date TBA Ethanol  Ethylene- 1,2-DCA DIPE ETBE TAME
Sampled (8260B) dibromide (EDC)
(EDB)

(ng/) (ug/ (ug (ug/) (ng/h) (ne/h) (ugh)

MW-4 continued

05/17/05 ND<5.0 ND<50 - - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
07/27/05 ND<5.0 ND<50 - - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
11/23/05 ND<10 ND<250 - - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
02/24/06 ND<10 ND<250 - - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
05/30/06 ND<10 ND<250 - - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
08/30/06 ND<10 ND<250 - - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
MW-5
09/12/03 - ND<500 - - - - -
03/11/05 ND<5.0 ND<50 - - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
05/17/05 ND<5.0 ND<50 - - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
07/27/05 ND<5.0 ND<50 - - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
11/23/05 ND<I0 ND<250 - - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
02/24/06 59 ND<250 - - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
05/30/06 ND<l10 ND<250 - - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
08/30/06 ND<I0 ND<250 - - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
MW-6
03/17/01 ND ND ND 219 ND ND ND

09/24/01 ND<100 ND<1000000 ND<2.0 ND<2.0 ND<2.0 ND<2.0 ND<2.0
12/10/01 ND<500 ND<12000000 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25
03/11/02 ND<100 ND<500000 ND<2.0 ND<2.0 ND<2.0 ND<2.0 ND<2.0
12/12/02 ND<I0000 ND<50000000 ND<200 ND<200 ND<200 ND<200 ND<200
03/13/03  ND<5000 ND<25000000 ND<100 ND<I100 ND<100 ND<I100 ND<I100
06/12/03 ND<2000 ND<10000000 ND<40) ND<40  ND<40 ND<40 ND<40
09/12/03 -- ND<2500 - -- - -- --

02/12/04 ND<2000 ND<10000 ND<40 ND<40  ND<40 ND<40 ND<40
06/07/04 ND<200 ND<8000 ND<5 ND<5 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10
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Table2 a
ADDITIONAL HISTORIC ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Former 76 Station 0843

Date TBA Ethanol  Ethylene- 1,2-DCA DIPE ETBE TAME
Sampled (8260B) dibromide (EDC)
(EDB)

(ne/l) (ug/l) (ue/l) (ng/) (ug/l (ug/l (ng/l)

MW-6 continued

09/17/04 ND<I00 ND<1000 - - ND<20 ND<10 ND<10
12/11/04 ND<100 ND<1000 - - ND<20 ND<10 ND<10
03/11/05 ND<100 ND<1000 - - ND<10 ND<10 ND<10
05/17/05 ND<100 ND<1000 - - ND<10 ND<10 ND<10
07/27/05 ND<100 ND<1000 - - ND<10  ND<I10 ND<10
11/23/05 ND<10 ND<250 - - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 1.0

02/24/06 ND<10 ND<250 - - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 0.68

05/30/06 ND<250 ND<6200 - - ND<12 ND<12 ND<12
08/30/06 ND<100 ND<2500 - - ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0
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